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7/26/78
To: SAC, Memphis (66-2197)
From: Director, FBI (62-117290) 1 - Mr. Foster
OHOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE
ON ASSASSINATIONS (HSCA) 20
i
(f} Reference your airtel dated 7/19/78, which furnished
L full description of files and subfiles delivered to FBI

Headquarters (FBIHQ) on 7/20/78.

This airtel is to confirm that three boxes containing
- Memphils filles 170-70, 170-117, 170-1019, 170-1022 and
170~1040 were reproduced at FBIHQ on 7/20,21/78. Files were
returned to Memphis accompanied by SA Buryl Johnson,
aboard American Alrlines, Flight 552, departing National
Alrport at 7:00 p.m. and scheduled to arrive at Memphils
7:58 p.m. on 7/21/78.

Enclosure
AR )

rpfi r 1 Wh
JTA pfm "(4) " e

NOTE: By %efter dated 5/23/78, the HSCA asked for access
to Memphig“Field Office files of five informants who reported

pTT on activities of the Invaders, a Memphis youth gang. We
1 AL - "denied/é%cess to these files. However, by letter dated
» :7/5/78/, the HSCA Chairman requested the Attorney General-

! ﬁZ } resolve the matter and it is expected the files will )
v & - eventually be made accessible to the HSCA. There?ore, flles
§ & = ! were brought to FBI Headquarters to begin processing, since

€ N = |} ¥eroxing capabilities of the Memphis Office prevented
| = | :__51;  reproduction there. Q, REC_40
= @ Lo 11029 - fp57
| = ' M E.___.__‘_;‘ [N— .
Assoc. Dir. '
Dep. AD Adm. 2z Aue 1 77y
Dep. AD lnv. Ao e , ¢
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FB-86 (Rev. 3-24-17) :
S FBI

I
i
l
TRANSMIT"VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: :
[ Teletype ] Immediate ] TOP-SECRET :
[] Facsimile [ Priority (1 SECRET |
KX HEREHL [ Routine [} CONFIDENTIAL :
[JEFTO {
[ CLEAR :
7/27/78 I
Date j'
TO: ,Qgg DIRECTOR, FBI (62-117290)
A (ATTN: UNIT CHIEF GEORGE J. FOSTER,
CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT,
ROOM 8988)
FROM: SAC, ST. LOUIS (62-5097)
SUBJECT: HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS
Enclosed for FBIHQ is one copy of 3/19/74
memo of SA HOWARD C. KENNEDY, captioned "SL 3167-PCI.
g
@&+ Bureau
1 - St. Louis
JTH: dmn REC-40 (3- J19a90" /@é/;&,
(4‘) / Pommmi ) mzl c;;.._,
b1 ") -
' 2 JUL 29 173
/ “TOLOSURE
,,- ?’ .'. ..‘.. v S . e ‘pv\'"' “,"."“-.::) -] .
I O\ L %mﬁv e o T
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OPTIONAL FORM KO, 19 o ) -
« MAY 1032 EDITION i .
& GSA FPME (41 CER) 101-11.8 .
) J,_», * UNITED STATES GOWNRNMENT
N Y
Memorandu

\ .
Wy SAC, ST, LOUIS (137-16185) DATf- 3/19/74 :
(ATTH: SA JSEFFREY A, MEYER) | : J

FRO# : SA HOWARD C, KEWNNEDY a

SUBJECT: SL 3167-PCI
i

Thig informant, who was contacted in the area

| of Manchester and Chouteau, St. Louis, Mo., on 3/13/74, fur-
nished the following information, advising that he is do-
ing so strictly on 2 confidential basis, and he would never
under any circumstances testify to any of this informations

UNSUBS;

Theft of sterling silvéer busts of
CEARLES A, LINDBERGH, sterliang
silver bust of ANN MARIE LINDBERGH: .
ITSP = MAJOR THEFT . )
SI, '87-21859 ' Poror

in early 8/73, as he was moving into a new busi-
ness location in the area of Kingshighway and ¥Mayland, St.
Louis, he and an associate were engaged in setvting up a new
shop when they were approached by & black couple, described
as looking like "an aZiluent docter and his wife", who pProe-
ceeded to walk through the shop ezamining various articles
and requesting information about 2 small broken item, in-
quiring as to whether it was Dresden or Meissen. They were
informed that it was believed the item was a small piege of
Bresden, and that it was for sale for $10, They left the
shop within a few minutes, The man was described as 30=35,
6%, 170 pounds, handsome, wearing a businesssuit. The woman
was described as 30 years old, 5Y6", and welli-dressed in a
dress and accessories. Both were described as having a very
fine bright or golden brown complexion,

Within two or three daysitime, as the associate
was alone in the shop, she was approached by a white man,
whose identity was later learped as RUSSELL BEYERS, 9328
¥Frederick, Ladue; ¥o., an employee of Raiffee Vending CoO.,
St. Louis, Mo. At the time, however, his identify was not o
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SL 137-16185

known, and he inquired about a small item in the store

that had been priced at about $50, but purchased for $15

in the St. Charles area, He offered to pay $15 for the

item, exhibiting considerable interest in and knowledge

of antiques, He left the store without buying anything,

but within a day or iwo returned to the store, also meeting
informant, and still having interest in the piece he had
previously looked at, This was the first meeting with in-
formant, This individual brought with him a small pottery
tea set, described as golden brown, with a set of cups and
saucers, pitcher, sugar, and creamer, having a2 gold-brown
shiny glaze, The set was believed to be worth about $100,
but he offered to sell it for $3006., He then identified him~
self as RUSSELL BEYERS. He is belived to be a very intelli-
gent, perceptive person. No business was transacted., On
that occasion, however, BEYERS '"opened up” with informant,
advising that he is personally represented by Attorney MURRAY
RARDALL (former attorney, USDJ, and former AUSA, EDMO), and
that he and RANDALL are very close persopal frieunds, He said
he had ingquired of an individual at OK Novelty Co.,, 8t. Louis,
2lsc inguiring of informant as to "what kind of guy" was the
inforrant, He said he had learned that he could talk to
informant, advising further that it was his understanding
that informant was not a2 'snitchY, He also advised thet he
had personally sent the aforementioned black couple inte
informant's shop to "have him knocked off", but that after
learning that he could be trusted, he had advised the black

- gouple against taking anything from him. He asserted that

if there was anything in St. Louis that informant wanted to
buy, he would have it stolen and seil it to him at the right
price, He came into inf ccmantt®s shop at least once or twice
for the next several wekks, and shortly after the aforemen-
tioned second meeting in the shop, BEYERS told informant that
he had a painting recently stolen, referring to it as the
"Norman Rockwell”, He said he intended "to have it on ice’,
but would sell it to informant for $5,000., Informant advised
he personally contacted his lawyer, ingquiring as to whether
it would be feasible to buy the painting and sell it to an
insurane company, Reporitedly, this lawyer,; not identified

by informant, made some inguiries and found that the involved
insurance company was not interested in paying that amount
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for same, A few days later, BEYERS again came to the shop
offering to sell the painting for $3,000, and then made

a final offer teo sell it for $2,000, BEYERS then said that
the painting was “going into cold storage%, BEYERS has
never again mentioned this painting. )

During the fall of 1973, five or six menths ago,
date not recalled, BEYERS came to .the shop inguiring as to
whether they could get together to talk, and they later did
go at Pizza and Cream, Clayton, ¥o., in the aresz of a Broi-
Dugan Paint Store, where informant had itraveled on business,
BEYERS talked freely about himself and his business,; and
they later went to informant's house where BEYERS told a story
about visiting a lawyer in St. Louis County, now deceased,
not further identified, who had offered to give him a contract
to kill MARTIN LUTHER XING, He said that also present was a
short, stocky man, who walked with a limp. (Later, with @~
gaxd to the latier individual, BEYERS commented that this
man was actuplly the individual who made the payoff of JAMES
EARYL RAY after the killing.) BEYERS said he had declined to
accept this contract, He did remark thatthis lawyer hkagd
Confederate flags and cother items about the house that might

indicate that he was "a real rebel®, BEYERS also commented
that he had been offered either 316,000 or $20,000 to kill

EING. ) ~

Sometime later, informant talked to JOSEPH "J0 D"
OLIVESTRO, a2 known fence, with whom he is acquainted. This
individual advised informant that BEYERS truly is a '"very
treacherous guy', cautioning him to stay away from him if
he wanted to stay out of trguble,

About two or three months ago, BEYERS telephoned
him at 7:00 on aight, probably a Monday night, date not .re-
called, advising that he was going te kill a North St. Louis -
man, indicating that the man had "snltched.éf guns" He said
BEYERS could have said that the man had "sn1tchea€6f/drug°"
At 10:00 P,M. the same night, BEYERS again called him, ad-
vising that "the job is done", The next day, #aformant read
about a man being killed at his home or in front of his house
in North St. Louis, further details not recalled.

DocId: 32989737 Page 6




SL 137-16185

At about that same time, informant recalled: that
BEYERS ingquired as. t¢ whether. he knew anyone by the name
of EUGENE ZIGLER who lives somewhere in West St., Louis
County. BEYERS referred to him as an old man, believed
by him to hzve stolen some paintings in Florida. BEYERS
said he intended to find out whether the man had the paint-
ings and if so, he intended to have them stolen from him,

About one month prior to the date of the reported
burglary of the Jeiferson Memorial, St. Louis, in which sev-
eral items of Lindbergh trophies were taken, exact date not
recalled, BEYERS came to his shop asking him if he was inw
terested in buying dny articles from the Jefferson Memorial,
commenting specifically that he had. in mind scme "commemora-s
tive pieces"™ that were included in the Lindbergh trophies,
Iinformant said he told him this would be "too hot to handie
whereupon BEYERS said they could be used to "set up epemies"
by "stashing them in the trunk of someboedy's car", Informant
said he told BEYERS he was not interested in that kind of.
job since he had been in trouble once (robbery of Four Seasons
Antigue Shop) and did not care to get in that kind of troubie
again, Within several days, informant heard the news of the
breakin of the Jefferson Memorial and the theft of several
items there, A day or two after that publicity, BEVERS canme
to informant's shop, advising that "now i1've got my hands
. full ~ I've get a lot of problems', Informaent recallad that
it appeared BEYERS had not shaven for several days, Ordi-
narily, BEYERS is a very conservaivwe, well-dressed person,

BEYERS never again mentioned ithe Jefferson Memorial
items, and he never mentioned same to BEYERS, despite the
recent publicity,

He firmly believes that BEYERS at one time had
both these items and the Norman Rockwelli painting and may
still have same, He does not believe that BEYERS would ever
confess to anything, BEYERS having told him on one ocecasion
that the police would never get anywhere with him since he
absolutely would never talk, even if confronted with informa-
tion from other sources atiributed to him. ) '

BEYERS is further déscribed as follows:

HW 55004 DocXId:32989737 Page 7
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SL 137-16185

v Race White

Sex Kale

Age 47-48 years old

Height 59" {to H5t10"

Wedight 170 1bs.

Builid , Slightly stocky

Hair Black curly, graying
Clothing Usually dressed in spoéoxrt

jacket and slacks or
suit with tie

Miscelianeous Wearing dark horn-rimmed
glasses

BEYERS is married to a sister of JOHAN PAUL SPICA,
an ex-convict involved several years ago in the MYZAK murder,
and hasseveral children, BEYERS drives two different auto-
‘ mobiles, including a 1972 or 1973 skyblue four-door Chevroletl
| with dark blue vinyl top and a 19273 Oldsmobile two-door ox
‘ four~door sedan, gray-brown with light cream vinyl top. BEYERS
| gives the appearance of a successful jewelry businessman, He
| is believed to be engaged in contacting customers for Raiffee
| vending Co. equipment,

infornant has not had any contact with BEYERS in
| any way whatsoever for the pasti month or more, Most recently,
| BEYERS was talkiang about pulling a burglary at the Holiander
| Galleries, St. Louis County, whexre there are more than $200,000
| worth of paintings stored, Reportedly, BEYERS has been are
| resied many times, BEYERS addsing informant that he had 2
‘ "long Hoover sheet",

Informant advised he will immediately furrnish any
additional information received concerning these matters,

HW 55004 DocXId:32989737 Page 8
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1/ Telephone Rm.

PRES——
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FM LOS A}LGELES (62-784 1) (@) (P

T0 DIRECTOR 62-11725%) IMMED IATE \ Y
MEMPH.1S IMMEDIATE
BT

UNCLAS EFTO

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINAT IONS (HSCA)

: g
RE BUREAU TEL, JULY 14, 1978, jo0

ON JULY 14, 1978, FINUS EDWARD BETHEL , FORMER ME 2%22-R,

WAS CONTACTED AT HIS CURRENT ADDRESS, 3939 ROXANNE, APARTMENT
1, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, 90228, TELEPHONE (213) 2956-3930.

BETHEL WAS ADVISED OF THE NATURE OF THE INQUIRY AS

Rl TR 1 5 e - p53
- RIST Ry /s
NOT , REPEAT NOT, EXJ@I !FS IDENT ITY DISCLOSED TO "I'Hg HSéA. /

BETHEL STATED HE WANTS HIS PRIOR RELAT IONSHIP WITH THE

OUTL INED IN REFERENCED TELETYPE, AND HE STA&

\\"L

e

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST IGAT ION TO REMAIN STRICTLY % AUG =
COF IDENTIAL. ' E’"‘

SRR e

A FD-322 REGARDING THE INTERVIEW
BY LOS ANGELES.,

BT

WILL BE PREPARED

54 p62 21
N P “” A (R
Bautiky « .‘.u Usivn, .-» N

PRE\\C\
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T?x:bﬂg.Affs. Off,
. : elephehe Rm,
TO DIRECTOR csz/1 729> IMMED IATE . Directoge Sec'y |
BT

UNCLASE FTO
ATTENT ION CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT, RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION.
@uSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS (HSCA). @
| 5 %%{L
RE BUREAU TELETYPE DATED JWLY 14, 1978, |0
ON JWY {5, 1978, THE SOURCES LISTED BELOW WERE CONTACTED
AND ADVISED OF THE NATURE OF THE INQUIRY AS OUTLINED 1IN R’EFERENCED/’“-

Y

TELETYPE, EACH OF THEM STATED HE DOES NOT WANT HIS IDENTITY  /
DISCLOSED TO HSCA. EACH EMPHAT ICALLY STATED HE WANTS HIS FORMER ——
RELATIONSHIP WITH THE FBI TO REMAIN STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL.

SO URCES CONTACTED ARE AS FOLLOWS:

FORMER ME 352-R, CATO JOHNSON, JR.

FORMER ME 339-R, ALLEN YANCEY;JﬁE,
- C-

FORMER ME 338-R, ERNL;@@ WITHERS, 4%. Py 2 T /ﬂ5y

AN FD-302 REGARDING THE INTERVIEW OF THESE INDIVIDUALS

\ 1
. - ) 4 "7‘ z"v"ﬂ'
T Oy

T O N A
Dh.*.’&\\’\x \¢ BN
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PAGE TwoO ME 66-2197

UNCLASEF TO

wILL BE PREPARED AND COPIES SUBMITTED T0 THE BUREAU.

BT
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FM  PITTSBURGH (62-3697) (RUC)  of shvinTIaATION o
: COMMUNICATISNS SECTION g,a . \..
TO DIRECTOR (62-117290) PR IORITY Rec, 5 jif
Traim~y
KANSAS CITY PR IORITY T';‘ff;'fh _
Directc o 3.’y

BT

B MR 3 AK et o o b

) UNCLASEF T 0O
<:) ﬁ%LSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON SN
| ASSASSINATIONS (HSCA) 03?)
RE BUREAU TELETYPE TO PITTSBURGH DATED JULY‘ZS, 1978,
AND PITTSBURGH TELCALLS TO THE BUREAU, JULY 26, 1978,
THE FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION WAS CONDUCTED AT PITTSBURGH,
PA. IN EFFORT TO LOCATE ALEXANDER GEORGE BEN EDMONDSON, AKA
ALEX BORMANN:
INVEST IGAT ION CONDUCTED AT RUST ENGINEERING, 600 GRANT —
STREET, PITTSBURGH, PA., DETERMINED THAT THAT COMPANY IS NOW
PART OF A COMPANY KNOWN AS WHEELABRATOR-FRYE INC., AND THAT
EMPLOYMENT RECORD S FOR ALL FORMER PERSONNEL OF RUST ENGINEERING
ARE LOCATED IN BIRMINGHAM, aLaBAMA. REC-40 G -, ’ ;<'/QQ:;3;
ON JILY 26, lS?S,l@Q?@%FND CLAY, PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT, —

5 {J

) A
FTL T T e M)ﬁgw ~
fi I, T )

Lpe2 21978

UNRECGRRFE

e, e
) D /J g T e

~

-

Aﬁr‘}\




N NN ‘
- s & . -
\ ) . .
X ‘

PAGE WO, PG 62-3697, UNCLAS EFTO

RUST ENGINEERING, BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, ADVISED THAT ALEX BORMANN
WAS EMPLOYED AS A PROJECT ENGINEER FROM MAY 16, 1966, UNTIL
JANUARY 15, 1971, WHEN HE RESIGNED, THIS IS CURRENTLY AN

INACTIVE FILE AND THERE IS NO INDICATION THAT BORMANN EVER RESUMED
HIS EMPLOYMENT WITH THE COMPANY. RECORDS INDICATE THAT AT

THE TIME OF HIS RESIGNATION, BORMANN WAS EMPLOYED AT THE PITTSBURGH
OFFICE AND WAS RESIDING AT 72! BRIGHTON ROAD, APARTMENT 403,
PITTSBURGH, PA.

A REVIEW OF COLE'S D IRECTORIES FOR THE YEARS 1978 THROUGH
1978, WERE REVIEWED AND THERE WAS NO INDICATION OF ANYONE BY
THE NAME OF ALEX BORMANN OR ALEXANDER GEORGE BEN EDMONDSON
RESID ING AT 721 BR IGHTON ROAD, APARTMENT 403, PITTSBURGH, PA.

ON THIS SAME DATE, WILLIAM CAVANAUGH, CHIEF, BUREAU OF
CRIMINAL IDENT IFICATION, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PROTECTION,
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PITTSBURGH, PA., ADVISED THAT A REVIEW OF HIS
RECORDS FAILED TO DISCLOSE ANY RECORD OF ARREST IDENTIFIABLE

WITH THE NAMES EDMOND SON OR BORMANN,
ON JILY 26, 1978, RONALD SHAULIS, OFFICER IN CHARGE,
IDENT IF ICAT ION SECT 10N, PITTSBURGH POLICE DEPARTMENT,

PITTSBURGH, PAey ADVISED THAT A REVIEY OF HIS RECORDS FAILED
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PAGE THREE, PG 62-3697, UNCLAS EFTO

TO DISCLOSE ANY RECORD OF ARREST IDENTIFIABLE WITH EDMONDSON OR
BOR MANN, <

ON JWLY 26, 1978, SPECIAL CLERK NICHOLAS S. SCIOTTO OF THE
PITTSBURGH OFFICE ADVISED THAT HE WAS THE INDIVIDUAL WHO HAD i
ORIGINALLY TALKED WITH EDMOND SON, AKA BORMANN, WHEN HE APPEARED l
AT THE PITT BURGH OFFICE IN AUGUST, 1970, SCIOTTO RECALLS |
EDMONDSON ADVISING HIM THAT HE HAD WORKED FOR RUST ENGINEERING
IN MONTREAL, CANADA, PRIOR TO SERVING A TERM IN THE MISSOURI
STATE PRISON. UPON HIS RELEASE FROM PRISON PENDING AN APPEAL
OF HIS ARMED ROBBERY CONVICTION, EDMOND SON HAD BEEN REHIRED BY
RUST ENGINEER ING AND WAS ASSIdNED TO THE ?ITTSBURGH OFFICE,

SCIOTTO RECALLED THAT EDMOND SON RETURNED TO THE PITTSBURGH ‘
OFFICE SOMET IME LATER AND ADVISED THAT HIS APPEAL HAD BEEN

OVERTURNED AND THAT HE WOULD NOW HAVE TO RETURN TO PRISON, }
SC SCIOTTO AL SO RECALLED THAT ABOUT A YEAR AFTER EDMONDSON®S j
INIT IAL APPEARANCE.IN THE PITTSBURGH OFFICE, HE SaWw AN ARTICLE {
IN(THE LOCAL NEWSPAPER IND ICATING THAT EDMONDSON WAS IN THE i
MISSOURI STATE PR ISON. THIS ARTICLE FURTHER’ INDICATED THAT
EDMONDSON WAS ON A SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL '‘RELEASE PROGRAM AND waAS

ATTENDING COLLEGE WHILE FULFILLING THE TERMS OF HIS SENTENCE,

DocId:32989737
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DISCREET TNQUIRIES AT WHEELABRATOR-FRYE INC., LOCATED ONE
IND IVIDUAL WHO RECALLED BORMANN AS BEING EMPLOYED BY RyST
ENG INEER ING. THIS IND IVIDUAL.HAD AN OLD COMPANY D IRECTORY

WHICH CONTA INED THE NAME OF ALEX BORMANN AND A PICTURE OF THIS

INDIVIDUAL. IND VID UAL CONTACTED HAD NO KNOWLEDGE OF WHAT HAD jl

HAPPENED TO EDMOND SON, AKA BORMANN WHEN HE LEFT RUST ENGINEERING, |
BASED ON INVEST IGATION CONDUCTED IN PITTSBURGH, IT WOULD

APPEAR THAT EDMOND SON LEFT THE PITTSBURGH AREA IN 1971 TO

RETURN TO MISSOURI STATE PRISON TO SERVE THE REMAINDER OF HIS

SENTENCE ON THE ARMED ROBBERY CONVICTION, THERE IS NO EVIDENCE

TO INDICATE THAT EDMONDSON EVER RETURNED TO THE PITTSBURGH

i

iy
AREA. S‘i\

§
END i
o1 \
#

L ORI ros y
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3331 HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING, ANNEX 2
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515

July 26, 1978

The Honorable Griffin B. Bell
Attorney General of the United States
U.S. Department of Justice

¢ Washington, D.C. 20530

Attention: Mr. Robert L. Keuch
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division, Room 2113

Dear Mr. Attorney General:

In connection with the investigation by this Committee
into the circumstances surrounding the death of Dr. Martin
Luther King, Jr., it is requested that the Federal Bureau of
Investigation assist this Committee by providing us with
certain material.

The attached memorandum refers to a racial conference ////
which was held at FBI Headquarters in early 1968. Counter—//
intelligence proposals directed at Martin Luther King we*el /
apparently disucssed at that conference. e

The House Select -Committee on Assassinations requests
that We'be’p:ovided with ‘all documents in existence per-

_____ ~ $ = -
-._d..l..ulug to such conference and any action takcn as a resul

thereof. Your response should also include any documents
relating to ‘the scheduling of the conference.

Your earliegt attention to this matter would be greatly

appreciated. ‘j% REC-40, G ", /] PEAK/ I /ﬂ/&‘

< Sincerely, - o
/ v /9 “ UG 8 '\97
BCnSURE G. Robert Blakey
/ HCLSUR y Chief Counsel and Director

oRB Ky I (2-1/ 7272
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SECTION CHIEF GEORGE C. HOORE T
RACIAL INTELLXGENCE, 0B .. -
VASHINGION SPRUNG PROJECT ~ __ _. ,' ..',f Sl

M ) ‘”T ey

R At 5 BN, 3/3.1!68 CEORCE C, MOORE, Section Chz,ef, .
* Racisl Intelllgence, Division 5, SOG, advised ASAC ERMER Fo
LB;BER» and SLpez:visor J.A}EES D II\;GSLAH AS folicws: :

- e s e 50 e~ eas

——mesim = aacrmmm T T e e e e e e

: : He adv:«.sed that tbo fo“ los-r:cg proyosal was sent: o
 -the Di.re tor- ,

-

.~ e ' -

The racia’l coanrence at t:he S{}G discussed the .
U’wshmvto“x Spriag Project headed by MARTIN LUTHER KIBG and
recommepded that the facts about the Project be brovght to .
the attention of possible participants through a ruwmor campaign,

Y He would use our dnformants, without their knowlec,cre » to spread

" the stoxy- about lack of funds and organization, :E’eaz:., of -
. economic reprisal and personal safety should dissuade ‘potential
pdrtmipants We would point out also thak the Project 1s

- rictly for MARTIN LUTHER KISG's benefit which is actually

8 3R L= tn.e case. He thinks he can reégain lost prestige by this
- ~.':'_*__ ~demonstration. Scome suggested rumors would consist of:

- %

T
“ B
] 3 i o
. LT L O

Pt
.

. -

v The particz.pants would be tolzi that the:z_r nawpes
wm.ld be taken in Hashmgton 2nd welfare checks from &.he
" Goverpment discontinued

‘ Possible threats of violence ‘and bai!.lly harm to the -
\gag:tg_cipanhs would be spread., Also information showing that
. ‘the Washlngton Negro Comunity is Incensed and furious with . ,
= )ﬁosz)ect £G- thig mc.rch on Hashingt.cm by outzide Neoroas _ N
\

. The above are a ~few of the type of rumors thalt can be

«-.'_.‘*Bed aﬂd yoa= should tie in any ruwor of this nature to your local.
problem.  Also think of’_g}_‘}?_r._cmm.tez:intell.loence methods and

,‘} S telePhO\Ic approval from the Bureau priox to utilization.

S petivodbon - s o e A e e,

“a ’_?"‘B\::"W-M —“%“ g . % --Tf T —

Dl P N - 157~9097. : = H LENY: ,:fwm E}ILEB —
" /'- Counte,._:u*tellivpnce Blbcgc BatiodisE \ SRl
e 7 )i [;L[/{’/l\ :
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TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: i oy R

] Teletype ] Immediate 1 TOP SECRET :

[T] Facsimile (] Priority (] SECRET !

x) —AIRTEL [ Routine [] CONFIDENTIAL !

[(OEFTO }

] CLEAR E

Date 7/25/78 |
____________________________________________ e e s s

M TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-117290)
/ (ATTN: CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT,
K RECORDS MANAGEMENT. DIVISION)
FROM ﬁ SAC, ST. LOUIS (62-5097)
SUBJECT% OUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS
(HSCA)
N
[y ' ‘S Y
" Re Bireau teletype to Chicago and St. Louis

%

dated 7/25/78%

Enclosed herewith is one copy each of Serials 1
through 34 in St. Louis file 137-16185, plus a copy of the
Griminal Informant Review Sheet (FD- 237) for the same file.

A copy of instant communication will also be
added to 137-16185.

55004 DocId:32989737 Page 18
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COMMUHICATIONS SECTION

PP HQ
DE SL
P2 opez JUL 78
FM ST. LOULS(62-5897)

TO Dy{oﬁcsz-lnzsm PRIORITY
BT

UNCLASE F T O

ATTENT IO Nz

%oom 8988, FBIHQ
OUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS

REFERENCE BUREAU TELEPHONE CALL TO ST, LOUIS, JULY 26, 1S7%8.
ST. LOUIS FILE 137-16185 ON RICHARD FRANCIS O°HARA (SL 3167-C)
AND ALL FILES LOGICALLY RELATED THERETO, INCLUDING MURKIN MAIN FILE,

ALL FAIL TO REVEAL ANY INDICATION AS TO WHY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY ; %
‘QA
O°HARA CONCERNING MURKIN WAS NOT Dls&g@%mn OR OTHERWISE ACTED
UPON, . 113278 = 060
- 11773 o / %
BT REQ-7?’ C ; L L ) SRR TRttt
MIE 2 2 |
| |
t
A5 |
] ’ !
e (,Z\,& i
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i i ) & Y . I Assoc. Dif, ™
[‘ ‘ Dep. AD-Adm.___*¥
KGO®12, 28723427 : ’ Dep.AD v,
o Adm. Sem,
RR HQ »>"7" 77J ?éimémffr.v '
- JUL76 (f intell.
DE KC , 072 Laboratory 7.
iAo h.?:,‘,:if“ ",'3'1:0 Lega' Coun. !
R 26232¢Z JUL 78 nfg%&f:HWMUQRTR Plan, & Insp; 3
COMBLNI 37 2 S0 L TON Rec. Mgnt. L3 ‘
O R 5 S ECT’GN .}-ea(;gfnsgervs' / . ‘;
. raini : !
public Affs,Off, ___N |
FM XANSAS CITY (175=-64) Telephone Rm, |
T0 D RECTOR (62-117298) ROUTINE) / |
UNCLAS 7T

Qo USE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS,
RE PITTSBURGH TELETYPE TO BUREAU AND KANSAS CIT
JILY 26, 1978, 10

7o

ON JILY 26, 1978, PAT PARKER, EXECUTIVE SECRETARY,
\
MISSOURI BOARD OF PROBATION AND PAROLE, ADVISED THAT GEORGE Q. ~
™~y
BEN EDMONDSON'S LAST KNOWN ADDRESS WHILE UNDER PAROLE T ~

SUPERVISIOI\’) IN MISSOURI, WAS 115 NAGOGAMI TERRACE, ROLLA,

MISSOWR I, IN UNIVERSITY HOUSING, UN‘IVER‘SITY OF MISSOURI -
ROLLA, WHERE HE WAS A STUDENT AND INSTRUCTOR, BUT HAS NO

UNRECORDED COPYFILED IV

RECORD OF HIS ADDRESS SINCE SEPTEMBER 5, 1972, WHEN HE WAS
D ISCHARGED BY COURT ORDER FROM PAROLE SUP@{}ISION.

PARKER STATED SHE WAS INFORMED BY DICK ‘D%ORE, FORMER _ /ﬁ\é /
PAROLE OFFICER OF EpMowpSoN, THAT as RECriRer P%N/TI/'{!E;)Z)GCS,O S

HE HAD HEARD IN ROLLA THAT EDMONDSON WAS WORKING AS AN B2 AUG 7 1978

T ATTIATNR YA e A .- + B
i e e

Ls :'.::“;_L“* llJ' Uu\./u_-;.,‘“ s 1 L‘:D
DA.L.U:EQ‘;\\\Q_\?S <3 BY @S(\W ;

Lo ‘.({‘@@35%5 cC |37 -7138
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PAGE THO, ¥&- 175-64 UNCLAS

4.

ﬁNGINEER IN BELGIUM, CITY NOT SPECIFIED, FOR AN UNNAMED
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

FBIHQ MAY CONSIDER HAVING REVIEW OF PASSPORT RECORDS
FOR EDMOND SON DONE,
BT
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Dep. AD Inv

v . UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Asst. Dir.:
« ! FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION é{nn S:ervs-
. Memorandum —
Intell.
% Laboratory
TO Mr. Bassett “ }g/ paTE: 7/27/78 tff:lf?::%
Rec. Mgnt. _-
Q/ 1 - Mr “ Adams Tec.h.‘Servs.
_FROM D. Ryan §§ 1 - Mr. McDermott Pubne Atte O
1 - Mr = Boynton Telephone Rm.
()‘;? 1 - Mr. Mintz Director’s Sec’y .
suBjEcT: _ZHOUSE SELECT. COMMITTEE..ON (Attn: Mr. Heller)
ASSASSINATIONS (HSCA) 1l - Mr. Bassett
— 1 - Mr. Bailey fSAg¥q
'Y 1 - Mr. Foster

9 LR
PURPOSE: To provide background information regardlng
Russell George Byers and his allegation coencerning the
assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., which was
eontained in "The New York Times' articlé by ‘Nicholas M.
of 7/26/78 (copy attached).

Horrock,

SYNOPSIS: During a file review conducted in an unrelated
matter, St. Louis informant file 137-16185 was reviewed.
Contained therein was a contact memorandum dated 3/19/74,

; which, in one paragraph, described a meeting between a

St. Louis infermant (SL 3167-C) and Beyers (later determlned
to be Russell George Byers) in the Fall of 1973. Byers

told informant of a meeting with an attorney from St. Louls
County and another unidentified individual during which an
offer was made to Byers to kill 'Dr. King for $10,000 or
$20,000. Byers stated to the informant that he refused this
offer. By teletype to the Bureau 3/13/7‘¥ &, Louis Office
advised of the above and that there was no “w@ication that

this information-was ever disse ?ﬁ?q?g C Q~ /296;;;__

By lefter from Director, FBI, to A331stant Attorney
General, Crlmrﬁal Division, Attentlon Mr. Robert L, Keuch,
dated 3/24/78 the 1nformatlon referred to above was furnlshed
in letterhead memorandum (LHM) dated 3/13/78 for dissemination
to the HSCA. Attached also was an LHM dated 3/20/78, which
reflected background information regarding Russell Geoxrge
Beyers, telephonically furnished by the St. Louis Office to
FBIHQ to facilitate the HSCA's evaluation of the infoxmd€ior
obtained by Beyers (copies of the transmittal letter 4nd
two LHM's are attached). m AuG 7 1978

No FBI investigation into the 1nformat10§ uﬁn”?ue
by the St. Louis Office was undertaken pursuant to
policy set forth in Director, FBL, letter to the Attorney

. ¥§%ﬁ¢§%%ﬂr
1, __' RN aTal -x.‘—- —-D

“:¥ f

:l:;( A&%E 1l (8) I —-J-N .LLJ UuU.L‘s.a../ L .[.u'

2N D.iit Ny &_& \UBs\
’B{c[nswa@y u.s. Savmgs Bonds Regularly‘on the Payroll Savmgs Plan
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Memorandum to Mr. Bassett ‘
RE: HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS (HSCA)

General, dated 4/28/77, and confirmed by letter from
Robert L. Keuch, Special Counsel to the Attorney General,
to Director, FBI, dated 8/3/77 (copies attached).

By teletype dated 3/23/78, St. Louils Office
set forth details of Byers' informant status with Bureau.
Byers was opened 10/3/75 and closed 11/22/76, having furnished
information on several "87'" and "92" matters. A copy
of previously mentioned contact memorandum had been placed
in his St. Louis informant file; however, there was no
indication that he was ever questloned concerning this
information. 1503

gm‘)*“ arst

The HSCA requested, by letter of 6/5/78, all
files on Russell George Beyers. A search at FBI Headquarters
(FBIHQ) revealed only one Interstate Transportation of Stolen
Property (ITSP) reference, of which the Committee was advised
by letter of 6/9/78. It has been determined that the
St. Louis Office furnished incorrect spelling of "Beyers"
instead of "Byers'" and, subsequently, Bureau file 137-42744,

‘as well as several additional Interstate Transportation of

Stolen Motor Vehicles (ITSMV) references, was located. No
information regarding Byers' possible connection with the King
assassination case (MURKIN) was found in the Bureau's informant
file on Byers. o

10 rie) “‘

By letter dated 7/14/78, the HSCA requested that
the Bureau contact the St. Louis informant who originally
furnished information regarding Byers to determine if
(1) he would agree to submit to interview by the HSCA,
and (2) whether he would execute a waiver allowing for release
of his informant files to the Committee. St. Louis Office
advised this informant was closed and he had moved to
Chicago. Chicago Office has been advised of the above
and an attempt is being made to locate former St. Louis infor-
mant. This matter is being handled by separate communication.

SAC, St. Louis, has advised that both the Agent

and Supervisor who handled SL 3167-C ﬁstired in February, 1977.
)

By teletype dated 7/26/78} St. Louis advised review
of St. Louis file 137-16185 on Richard Francis O'Hara (SL 3167-C)
and all files logically related thereto, including MURKIN main
file, all fail to reveal any indication as to why information
provided by O'Hara concerning MURKIN was not disseminated ox
otherwise acted upon.

-2~ CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. Bassett
RE: HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS (HSCA)

DETAILS: The 7/26/78 edition of '"The New York Times"
contains an article by Nicholas M. Horrock, entitled

"Report by a Mlssourl Man Suggests Plotters Sought Murder

of Dr. King." This article sets forth information regarding
an HSCA investigation into an allegation by Russell G. Byers
that he was offered $50,000 to kill Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.
in 1966 or 1967 by two men from Imperial, Missouri. The
article states that the FBI had discovered the information
regarding Byers during a file review in the St. Louis Office,
and this information was subsequently transmitted to the
HSCA in March of this year. The article states that this
information provided the basis for the HSCA inquiry.

The information alluded to in "The New York Times"
article was discovered during a file review conducted in
the St. Louis Office for background information on Russell
George Byers, who was a suspect in a recent St. Louis museum
burglary. Byers was referred to in a contact memorandum
dated 3/19/74, located in St. Louis file 137-16185. This
memorandum, in addition to having information regarding
several criminal matters, contained a paragraph in which
it is reflected that Beyers advised SL 3167-C, in the Fall
of 1973, that he had met with an attoerney from St. Louis
County and an unidentified individual who offered him
$10,000 or $20,000 to kill Dr. King. Byers told the
1nformant that he rejected the offer. By teletype dated

- 3/13/78, the St. Louis Office advised FBIHQ that this

information‘had been located and that there was no indication
that it was ever disseminated.

By airtel dated 3/13/78, the St. Louis Office
transmitted an LHM to FBIHQ which set forth wverbatim the
above-mentioned paragraph. By letter from the Director,
FBI, to Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division,
Attention: Mr. Robert L. Keuch, dated 3/24/78, the information
contained in the contact memorandum was furnished by LHM
dated 3/13/78, for dissemination to the HSCA. In addition,
an LHM dated 3/20/78 was attached which reflected background
information regarding Russell George Beyers, which was
telephonically furnished to FBIHQ by the St. Louis Office
at the request of the Cengressieonal Inquiry Unit, Records
Management Division. This data was provided to facilitate
the HSCA's evaluation of the information regarding Byers
furnished by SL 3167-C. St. Louis, in communications with

-3~ CONTINUED -~ OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. Bassett -
RE: HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS (HSCA)

FBIHQ, advised that last name was ''Beyers" ; however, 1t has
been determlned that the correct spelling is "Byers.'

No active FBI investigation into the information located
by the St. Louis Office regarding Byers and his possible
connection with the MURKIN case has been undertaken pursuant
to the policy set forth in Director, FBI, letter to the
Attorney General, dated 4/28/77, and confirmed by letter
from Robert L. Keuch, Special Counsel to the Attorney General,
to Director, FBI, dated 8/3/77. As set forth therein,
without ‘a specific request from the Department, the FBI is

not to further investigate any allegations regardlng the
King or John F. Kennedy assassinations. No request has
been received from the Department regarding this matter.

The St. Louis Office, by teletype dated 3/23/78,
furnished details of Byers' informant status. He was
opened 10/3/75 and closed 11/22/76, having furnished
information on several "87" and "92" matters. The Department
had been previously advised that he had furnished information
of value to this Bureau in our letter of 3/24/78. A copy
of the previously mentioned contact memorandum had been
placed in Byers' St. Louis informant file; however, there
was no indication that he was ever questioned concerning
this information.

The HSCA requested, by letter dated 6/5/78, all
files pertaining to Russell George Beyers. A search
conducted at FBIHQ located only one ITSP reference, of
which the Committee was advised by memorandum of 6/9/78
Subsequently, a search conducted using the last mame of
"Byers'" resulted in the location of Bureau file 137-42744;
however, the four serials contained therein did not p@rtaln
to the MURKIN case. This search also resulted in two ITSMV
file references pertaining to Byers.

By letter dated 7/4/78, the HSCA requested that
the Bureau contact the St. Louis informant (SL 3167-C)
who initially furnished the infermation regarding Byers
to determine if (1) he would agree to submit to interview
by the HSCA, and (2) whether he would execute a waiver
allowing for release of his informant ‘file to the Committee.
The St. Louis Office telephonically advised that ‘this
informant was closed in May, 1975, and he has since moved to
Chicago, Illinois. By Bureau teletype dated 7/25/78,

- CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. Bassett
RE: HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS (HSCA)

Chicago was requested to immediately attempt to locate
this informant, identified as Richard Francis O'Hara,
and question him regarding the HSCA's request. This
matter is being handled separately.

On 7/26/78, SAC Roy B. Klager, Jr., St. Louis,
advised that SA Howard C. Kennedy was the Agent who handled
St. Louis informant SL 3167-C. Kennedy retired 2/28/77.

SA Robert L. Bender was the St. Louis Field Supervisor
whose initials appear on the contact memorandum of 3/19/74.
Bendér retired 2/25/77.

By teletype dated 7/26/78, St. Louis advised review
of St. Louis file 137-16185 on Richard Francis O'Hara (SL 3167-C)
and all files logically related thereto, including MURKIN main
file, all fail to reveal any indication as to why information
provided by O'Hara concerning MURKIN was not disseminated or
otherwise acted upon.

- RECOMMENDATION: In view of the retirement of SAs Kennedy

and Bernider, no administrative action is recommended concerning
the failure to disseminate the information received from
Byers and our St. Louis informant.

Additionally, in aecordance with the agreement -
between the Department of Justice and the Bureau concerning
allegations in the King matter, no investigation be undertaken
in this matter concerning the statements made by Russell
George Byers.

DocId: 329589737 Page 26
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3 He Tells of Spurning $50,000 Dffer to Arrange ﬁeath
. <and of Link to the Prison Where Ray Was Held .

‘lhe following article (s based on reporting by Nlchda:M #orrock, Amhony
Morioond Wendell Rawls Jr, §t was writlen by Mr, Horrock. |
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BT. LOUIS, July 25 — A 46-yearoid | explorations into the deaths of Dr. King
man here has told the House sssassina. | and President John F, Kennedy.
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{n 1967 he turned down an offer of $50,000
1o arrange the death of the Rev. Dr. Mar-
tin Luther Xing Jr.,

Russell G, Byers. & former auto parts
dealer, acknowledged in an Interview
with The New York Times that he had
told the committee that two men from
fmperial, Mo., had offered him the
money on behalf of a group of buisiness-
men to kill the civil rights ledaer, who
was assagsinated on April 4, 1968, Both

5 tion commuittee that late in 1965 or early | The investigators have declined o

comment on the allegations of Mr. Byers,
but it is clear, from interviows with some
of the persons that they have qoestioned,
and from some of the public records that
they are known to have checked, that
they are trying to determine whether the
{nformation adds up to a true conspiracy,
or whether they have merely come across

'Codhednhpmcmt__

men have since died, but their wives said
. that they did not bebeve the story.

The account has spurred an intense in-

quiry by investigators for the committee,

- dargely becauss Mr. Byers's brotheran-

taw, John Spica, was serving a edurder

term at the time of the alleged offer in the

« Musouri State Penitentiary, where

i James Eari Ray, later convicted of kill-

tng Dr. King. was also a prisoner. The

commillee pians o administer a tiede-

toctor test to Mr. nyuummnofme

Byers report. [ oo e

ch:ﬂclz)ead Offer

- Mr. Byers toid The Times that he had

rejected the proposal mod hed not in-

. formed Mr. Spica about i, But he said he

had suspected @hat word of a bounty on

Dr. King's life might have reached men
taside the prison through other routes,

A three.month imvestigation by the
House commitiee, and an independent in-
quiry by s team of reporters for The New
York Times, have uncovered a series of
cire 1a) Joading from
Mr. Byers and the two men from imperi.

| a1, Mo, into the state penitentiary, from

! which James Ear} Ray escaped on April
23,1967, almost & year before the fatal
shooting of Dr. King in Memphis, Tenn.

- Serving 98-Year Foerm '4

r.-“ur. Ray Is serving a %-year prison
term in Tennessee for the murder of
Dr.King Mr. Ray, who pieaded guilty to
the murder, has more recently denied
trom time to ttme that he {irod the fatal ]
| ghot and has rvaedlymuenodami‘
trial, which he maintains would place the '
blame on others whose idenmy hu ROt |
¢ been disciosed 5o far., . o
Withough no evidence has ym icen
produced that establishes a direct tink be-
tween the alleged proposal to M. Byers
and the oesth of Dr. King, this is the first
o many conspiracy allegations that beads
~ &irestly o the Misaourt prison. At the,
i prison, it was widely rumored in 1966 and '
1967 that a conservative business group
was willing 1o pay 2 large sum of money
to anryone wbo would murder Dr. King.

House investigators are reported to ro-

gard this trail of evidence as one of the
» moat tangible avenues of inquiry in thelr

i
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THE NEW YORK TIMES, v‘ssmy JULY 26, 1978

“7issouri Man’s Report Suggests Conspiracy in  Assassination of Dr. Kzng | :

¢

Continued From Page Al

a chain of casual acquaintanceships in &
criminal setting.

Mr. Byers, who has been granted im-
mum', L PrOSEcUCUon i ut. Case
! and has testified under oath in Washing-
ton, sa1d he could give no reason why the

t two men from Impenal should have
" presented him with such an offer. He has
gtven no documentary corroboration for
. his allegation, but acknowledged in an in-
- terview that 10 years ago he had told
others about the alleged piot.
, He said he had been so *‘shocked and
ssurprised” by the offer that after Dr.
. King was shot he told two lawyers and
other unnamed persons about ft.

F.B.1. Withholds Comment

. One of those he to0ld, he said, was an in.
forrrer for the Federal Bureau of Investl.
gation. and he said that the bureao had
been given the details of the matter. Mr.
Byers said the F.B.1. had never followed
up on hi< report nor had anyone in the bu-
reau talked to him about it. He gaid he
+gumpected that the F.B.1. would now be
e embarrassed™ byiumxmmxnmu-
agate the matter fully. .
The F.B.1.'s chie{ spokesman, Homcr

P
Z

%mm ‘would not comment specifically]

on the allegations today, except to say,
¢ withrut identifying any of the parties in.
wolved, that “certain information” con-
cerming the assassination of Dr. King was
provided to the bumu s St, Louis office
Hn 1973,
A bureau source, however, said that
the agents who received the information
- had simpty filed it under the name of the
tnformer and under the name of Mr.
. Byers, and had never made it a part of
ihe assissination case file, and had never
questioned Mr. Byers about it. *'It just
sat there for the past five years,” he said.

Camets Light {n March

" ‘Mr. Boynton said that the information
£ame to Lght in March of this year, when

‘the files in St. Louts were being reviewed
~in connection with & separate matter. ‘It
was forwarded to F.B.J. headquarters
and to the Department of Justice for
“transmittal to the House Select Commit.
4ee,’ he said,

. Hesaid the information was “limited in
pature,” and that, because of the way it
had been filed in St. Louis, “*it was not re-
trievable to anyone requesting informa-
Uon abuut Martn Luther
House investigators have been jooking

nto the question of whether & plot was
mwuedwbelpnr Ray to escape and

3

4 to finance his stalking of Dr. King (n the

{;

months that foliowed.
Mr. Byers said he that the
Offer t him hae hren an effort to recruit a

dups whn would not actually commit the
murder but who would be arrested for it.

Thes eere |mbing for a pig.’”’ he said,

suggesting that he suspected that the
toen Who approached um were jcoking
“for someone to be slaughtered.
- House investigalors have also been
trying 1o determine Hf Mr. Byers trans.
mitted the offer to his brother-in-law, Mr.
Spica, 0 years old, who in 1967 was serv-

fng 2 lif= centence at the prison following
&is convcition in the contract kiiling in
1963 of & wealthy St. Louis real estate .

Mr. Spica reportedly occupied a cell

mear Mr. Ray’'s — it was six cells away —

the prison bekery.
' Operates Frull Stand

’q‘*ﬂf. Byers said in an interview that he
not told Mr. Spica about the $50,000'
y-nﬂ“}mu hittde while ago’ and

there was no record of his visiting
'Mr.uiplu lnpnmn prior w Dr. King's

M- fptea, mm refeased on ”r
»ﬂ-m: now operates 8 fruit sta
Whes two reporters from The Times at-
Jum cd to interview him about the mat-
r. Gpica threatensd: *I'll blow your
hoxa oty mry aid not jeave his store,
mgvﬂy ned to answer any ques-
- &ccon!mg to what Mr. B told the
House committee, whose official name is
‘ the Hovee Select Committee on Assassal-
netions, 8 fnend and busin~xs associate,
4o K. Kaufimann, who was 6! years oid
30 1965, tnvited him to a8 meeting with
<John H. Sutherland, & prominent St
s patent lawyer. AL the meeting, he
“‘id. Mr. Sutheriand told him thsl a
2roup of businessmen would pay §50,000
JETthe marderof Dr Ving
The widowsof bith Mr Kauffmann and
Mr. Sutherhndnlddmmeykmnmh
ing about the alieged plos unlil they were
questinn~d by House investigators this
year They ulso said that they, 4:4 no ba.

2 tmzuck z pine

ame§
By WOLFGANG SAXON

‘From the time of the assassination
of the Dr. Rev. Marun Luther King

}“Uf. $0 years ago until this month,

when the way was cleared for him to
‘g9 public’ on Capitol Hill, James
‘Ear] Ray never allowed the publ Lo
put him out of mind for long. .

instead, Mr. Ray continually made
_ pews with denials of his guilt, with
" %is role as a figure in conspiracy
1-peenaries and with a spectacular jajl
break just over a year ago from
{ Brushy Mounuain Swate Prisom,

vhemheulervmgnﬁ-wzm
Over the years, Mr. Ray.wr 50
.. yeats old, went through & succession
ofu lawyers, gave closed testimony
il gl e ki
ves vainly

for a new trial that, he insisted,
i would clear him of the accusation
.+ that he shot the civil rights leader in

Iempnis on April 4, 1968,

. Twelve days ago, a Federal fudge
? in Washington signed papers that
¢ would make It possible for Mr. Ray 1o
' be brought before the special House

12

*in the Tennessee
His most recent attomey, Mark
i .Lane, saud at the ;Ilme 31“1‘}: m’s client
% wanted to *go public” L
3 Mo immediate date for his wmml}‘z’ge

previously
questioned him behind closed doors
prison,

J.-a.' ot

BRI N ¥hageraT—p mg}ldlmqw Prison offf- .. .4 1068,
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“The Rav. Dr. Martia Luther King Jr. lying on the baicowy of mete! Ia Memphis moments after e was struck by as as- - -
sassin's bullet. Aides surrounded him, pointing in the direction of the shot.
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Louis and an official of the Southern
States Industrial Councll, a conservative
group. One legal colleague sajd Mr. Suth-
erland had been a segregationist but not a
*violent man.”
Asseciated in Business

Mr. Kauffmann and Mr. Sutherland
were associated in the ownership of a
small water company in Imperial and
lived near each other in that small semi.
rural community south of here.

Mr. Byers said that Mr. Kauffmann bad

had not been involved in racial politics
nor had be been an outspoken segrega-
tonist. *“‘His oriemation was

Mr. Byers said. He suggested that Mr.
Kauffmann had been acung only as a go-
between in this matter.

In 1967 Mr. Kauffmann was Indicted
and convicted on charges that he sold
100,000 amphetamine capsules to a
Federal narcotics agent. He served a
brief sentence st the Federal Medical Fa-
cility at Springfield, 111

His widow, Beulah G. Kauffmann, said
tn an interview that the first time she
heard about the alieged murder plot was
in May, when House investigators came
to her home and questioned her, She said
that it was *“absolutely impossibie’ that
her husband could have been invoived in
such a matter.

Charges Fabrication

She said that ber husband had known
Mr. Byers for nearly two decades and she
believed that Mr. Byers had fabricated
the allegation about her husband to “*help
himself get out of the art case.”” Mr,
byers was implicated as a buyer of stoien
goods in an investigation involving the
theft last sprin,

Remington ronze
*Bronco Buster,”
drwped the cha

* Mrs. Kauffmann sald that one of her
husband’s closest friends hads been Dr.
Hugh W. Maxey, the chief physician at
the Missouri penitentiary. She said that
over the rs her husband had had a
“little ilitation program’’ at his
maotel in Imperial, and had provided work
for former convicts. She said at least one

sculpture, the
but prosecutors later

However, prison records show that Mr,
orlca worked in the medical depariment
the prison from May 1964 until January

Published reports have contradicted
one another on how James Earl Ray es-
caped from the prison on April 23, 1967. In
one interview Mr. Ray said he had gone
over the wall without assistance. But &
report jssued in January 1977 by the De-
partment of Justice said that the most
plausible escape story was that Mr. Ray
reached {reedom with the help of ac-
complices by secreting himsel! in a
breadbox and being lifted onto & prison
truck that delivered food to outlying
prison farms.

According to information obtained by
House investigators, Mr. Spica and Mr.,
Ray worked together in the prison's food
service section at one point In their prison
careers, But prison records show that at
the time of Mr. Ray's escape, Mr. Spica
was assigned to the prison’s maintenance
department.

F.B.1. Admonished for Lapee

The Justice Department report in 1977
admonished the F.B.1. for its fallure to
develop {ully whether James Earl Ray's
family, his brothers John Larty Ray and
Jerry Ray and his sister Carol Ray Pcﬁ-
per, had aided him in h:s escape or flig
through the country. The members of lhe
Ray family have denied any wrongdoing.

But House investigators are studying
the relationship, If any, between Mr.
Spica and the Ray family. Their attention
centerson the Grapevine Tavern, a small
neiphborhond ber in South St. Louis, Mo.,
on which Mrs, Pepper held the license be-

In 1968 an employee of the tavern was
Neoma Regazzi, according to sources
familiar with the investigation. She 1s the
former wife of Robert Regazzi, a seafood
business operator from St. Chgarles, Mo.

Mr. Regazzi said in an interview that
his son drowned in the Missouri River on
July 23, 1968, and that dunng the search
for the youngster's body, Mrs. Regazzi in-

of these convicis had been placed there
and at one point worked with Mr. Ray in | by Dr. -~

wion in 1968, John Spica came 1o visit her
husband with Mr. Byers. She said she
remenibered the incident because Mr.
Spica made a rude remark about the dif-
{erence between her age and that of her
husband, and that a former convict work-
ing on the property had ordered Mr. Spica
o leave, If Mrs. Kauffmann's memory of
the date Is correct, It would mean that

Hr.Splamublewmauman-ol- 1

prison social visit while serving a life sen-
tence for murder. Mrs. Kauffmann said
that convicts had told her that Mr. Spica
was able (o take “*furicughs’’ on holidzys.
Dector New 4

Records at the Missour! penitentiary
records indicate that Mr Spica did not re-
ceive his first authorized ‘‘furiough”
until 1972, but they siso thowed thal he
was 1n the Clayton County jall in Mis-
souri, seeking a new tnzl, between Octo.
ber 1968 (nearly six months aller Dr,
King's death) anct Maxv 1, 1969,

Dr Maxey, now 34 and okally deaf,
2234 in resporse 1 wrinen goesions that
he had had no irvedvernent in & pha W
Dr, King He ackngwiedged that he had
known Mr. Kauffmann and that he had
olten been a guest at Mr. Kaufimann's
motel. He said that he bad had only had a
brief acquaintanceship with Mr Suther-

frushands couid have been | land

For medical rezsons, The Times was

{ affowed to feterview Dr. Mneyloronty

1 minutes. His answers imdicate that
Mnmm-ﬂdwm

ination Mr Ray
fast October while invalved in pre-
liminary proceedings before a Cdmi-

stemming from his escape from the
state prison. .
Mr. Ray told the Judge that he
wamead Jack Kershaw of Nmuhvi;::
his previous lawyers, reli
cause he had become ' y -
wotved in confier of imerest®’ The
basis {or this assertion was an inter-
view tnal Mr. Kershaw hadi gves 40

Playboy magaznne.
The interview incluged m.h::
- purporting o
zli{%ylu when he ed kill.

ing Dr. King as the civil rights leader
stood on the balcorry of 8 Memphis
mcug. Mr. Ray was lwub'se: o: shoot-
r. King, acung a rom &

’ ‘Tfmm neubyroominghmne

Mr. Ray was apprehended in Lon-
déon on June 8, 1963, two months after
the assassination. In that time, he led
the authorities on a 25,000-mile chase
through three countries.

Among fellow prisoners, Mr. Ray
had always been known as an escape
arust, cunstantly pto(ung ways tu get
out. He in 1967 by slipping
out of the Missouri State Peniten-

$he also said that on at least one occs-

troduced hum to her companion, John L.

e

_v:';ﬂ:';w;w:v .

9‘

——-;;«-;;«;;:.u—ww M M he'told '’ wmu@.mw*h‘-uv.
Jumen Enel Ray, in & phote made :
lant year in Teanessoe prisea.
r s - - : !?S‘
v “ r;
m::fm Hpured-ous bow bemur Ipauoolhu tﬁme’iﬁglacﬁﬁu Mo., -' St i, <298
ag ' Louis suburb, he refused to discuss the 4

‘Then, on the night of June 10, 1977,
he and five other inmates boited over
the wall of the maximum-security
prison in Tennessee, executing an in-
genious escape plot attributed to Mr,
Ray. All of those who esca were
recaptured within deyx; Ray
was seized & few miles fmm the
prizon atter 54 howrs.

‘The State of Temnesses Ghen
wanted Owe Federai Governmnert 10
Aske charge ol Mr. Ray,’buthis attor-
pey contended that Mr. Ray would be
in “grave danger from those ‘who

King
tem:d \oa Federal nstutution,

Mz, Ray, along with the others who
escaped, was pul in solitary confine-
mem at Brushy Mountain unti! Janu.

Al:o fn January, the Federal Bu-
reau of Investigation made public its
conclusion that Mr. Ray had fi-
nanced himself through a series of
robberies in the two months as a fugi-
tive after the King sssassination.
The F B.1, flies disputed assertions
thar:ut’ul:) had been financially sup-

CD-C(!\SPH’IH)I’S
P°m documents disclosed that Mr.
Ray was preparing for a flight to
South Africa fust befors he wes
seized at London s Hulhmw Alrport

|

of 2 well & Frederic‘;:;m November 1967 and December (P!

Ray, and later introduced him to James
Eari Ray’s other brother, Jerty

Mr. Regazzi said that at the time John
Ray said that he did not believe that his
brother had killed Dr. King, but Mr.
Regazzi sald there had not been an exten-
sive discussion of the assassination.

Mr. Regazzi said he also knew John

Spica, whom he had met years eartier
when both were incarcerated at the St.
Louls County jail at Chfv:m Mo. But Mr.
Regazzi sald that he never heard
{rom any source that a $50,000 bounty had
been offered to kill Dr. King. And he said
that he had not discussed such a matter
with Mr. Spica or anyone else and that be
had had no part in such a plot.

Mr. Regarzi & on probation from
Federa! court on & charge of receiving
stolen goods In connection with the theft
of 35,000 pounds of pork. Mr, Regazzi said
he did not believe that his former wmfe
knew any detalls of the Ray escape. He
said that he did not know her present
whereabouts or her present married
name, but he said that he had heard infor-
mally that she had been questioned re-
cently by the F.B.1.

Thus, House Investigators are pursuing
a number of leads that suggest at least
casual links between the persons who al-
legedly made the proposal to Mr, Byers
and James Earl Ray. These leads sug-
fﬁt one possible route through which in-

rmation about a bounty on Dr. King
might have found its way into the prison.

Notation ss Recerds
t

The man alleged to have made the .
roposal, Mr, Sutheriand, died eight -
years ago of a heart attack, leaving anes- *
tate valued at several hundred thousands
dollars. A note attached to the probate
records in the Jefferson County, Mo.,
courthouse now reads: Do not destroy
this file — may be subpoenaed by Con-
gressional Committee (Select Commltlec -
on Assassinations).” .
Mr. Sutherland’s widow, Anma Lee s
Sutherland, declined to be incheved i

of
& mulamm&u:ﬂhmm
j annmhvy:tdnzhhw

Jtheron:th
{Joer and when reporters tried

saying through her attorney that she was * |
cooperating vith the House investigation, .-
and that she believed lhill it would t;’leu;
proper to grant private interviews.
reported, ho«m;ef'ﬂ to have wld commit-
tee staff members that she had seover
heard of the alleged piot before, and that
she believed that it was impossible that
ber husband could have been involved in

‘One of Mr, Sutherland’s former law i
p.men ml hiilp B. P Poister, said that ak" b
Mbeul-,m—-s",..
vanvemmaumolnre.mdm nea Ae- |

4 lieve that Mr, Surhriandnad had the sort

“violent* -pesacoaiity that one would PR

RKiverdity, iy, Susoriand reprecemisd g
farge number@f corporate clients. At one
‘poin? ‘he was @ local official of the South-

ern States industnzal Council, which was
lobtying ctganzation
‘etvil ‘nghts Jegistalion of the

same sources tarasliar with the inquiry
egree that 'Mr. Byers's allegation is un-
curroborated and that the lines into the
“prison may be no more than the casual
relationships among persons who live in
the same ares, but nonetheless
argue that the situation merits the in-

tense scrutiny that it is now receiving.
They aiso note that Mr, Byers &id not
offer, on his own, to cooperate, but testi-
fied only after the commitice tracked
him down. And they appear o believe
hat his account is buttressed Lo some ex-

E N

Nt -

:

case with more than one reporter
presemt. Afler oone reporter had with.
drawn, Mr. Byers told the other newsman
that the arrangement would allow him %o
deny that he had madz zny comment. He
discussed the case, Lhen, for 40 mimnes.

Lalar, however, Mr. Bgsw
m:hvyefs ‘Poy Walther 34 and Terry B
Crouppen,that he 4:dmet sant to talk Nr;

T,

toconfirmor denyany dcuns of this mat.
o zuaﬂqn
K boe 234 e would *‘have to ask you to

£ d f in this ~
mwm};&xtbﬁw i ts detalls |
were published, K

In the recent bunlaryo{ the) Reming-
ton sculpture, one of the suspects vas
mysteriously shot to death several
Ancther source said the

question
lice and the Federa! Bureau of Invesuga.
tion might be exposed to jeopardy was
"v«y tul;ln uu;::a The mm”mn:
Is expected to e
examination of Mr. Ray early next week.
It has scheduled public hearings on the
King assassination in August and addi-
tional hearings in November.
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,:ittmum' Mr. Robert L. Keuch 1 - %r. Belley o 2

Dire , ¥BI § - M. 0. J. Yolter L.
;jégg;gg , ) - Legal Counsel Siviaion’
i Tl (Attn: Mr. Poulson)

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS
U. 8. HOUSE OP REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

V-
-~

In connection with the HSCA's investigation into

r:'/ .

v

ke

the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., $he VBI Field

Office in 8t. Louls, by teletype dated March 13, 1978,
advised that Guring an wnrelated file review informe

previously dissexinated conserning this matter had been .
surfaced.
in a memorandum from the 8t. Louis Plield Office dated

tion mot

This information was furnished to ¥BI loadquartcrs .

I

-

March 13, 1978, which was received by the Congressional °

v
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Inquiry Unit, Becordn Management Division, on March 16, 1978. ot
Additional 1nror-ation soncerning this matter was tclcphonically

furnished by the 8t. Louis Office on March 17, 1978, which -
is contained in the attached -z-ornndun dated March 20. 1978.

Russell George“ﬁzicrs mentioned in the attiched

memorandums, furnished information of value to this Bureau -

from October, 1975, to ﬁoveabor, 1976.
Enclosed are an original and one eopy each of two

memorandums dated March 13, 1978, and March 20, 1978, which

sontain information of interest to the COInittOO. It is
requested that you furnish copies of the cnclo:ed -emorandnns
to the HSCAK. _

Enclosures (&)
TWB:pfm (8) ]

NOTE: By teletype dated March 13, 1978 8t. Louls advised
¥1Te reviex of SL 137-16185, Bufile 137-369&5. revealed
information not previously disseminated concerning possible
sugpect i the Martin Luther King assassination. 8t. Louls -
freenished this 1nrornation in letterhead mexmorandum for.
dated !arch 13, 1978.

l-§ czv11 Rights Division
v Y

Y ] Dffice of Professional Responsibility
Yr. Michael E. Shaheen, Jr.)

"~“l¢—

8EE NOTE PAGE 2
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HOUSI. SELECT COMMITTEE OH ASSASSINATIONS
U. S. HOGUSE OF REPRESEHTATIVES (FSCA) .

-

Cn arch 17, 1978, Special Agent Jim Haggerty,
St. Louis FPleld Supervisor, was contacted regarding additional
information concerning this matter. Haggerty advised that
St. Louis inforrant had spoken with Russell George Beyers
who is a fence in the St. Louis area. Beyers was cpened
ag a source (SL 137-16541; Bufile unknown) on October 3,
1975, and closed lNoverber, 1976. A copy of the original
source contact rermorandurm was placed in Beyers' informant
file and an 87-file, however, there is no evidence that Beyers
vas ever questioned about the meeting with the deceased
St. Jouis attorney. Additionslly, there is no evidence that
this information was ever acted on or disserminated outside the
St. Louls Office. Feyers was arrested approximately two
weeks aro bty the St. Louis Police Department as suspect in
a St. Louis riuuzeur. burglary and this precipitated the
file review which surfaced the information in question.
Larrerty stated that both the Agent and Supervisor who handled -
oririnal contact merorandum with St. Louis informant have
retired. The original St. Louiz informant (SL 3167-C; Bufile
137-3C945) to whor Beyers spoke has been closed as an informant
end is residing in Chicago, Illinois.

Fesponsc regarding Reyers' informant status was
coorcineted with Cpecial Arent Jeff Jamar, Criminal Informant
unit, Division S1ix.

A search wazs made of the central records index for
Russell Georse FEeyers. The only reference to Beyers was in
Eufile B7-129467-11, which concerned Beyers' possible
involverent in fencing the proceeds from g St. Louis museum
theft. }o Bureau informant file was located.

Original St. Louis letterhead memorandum dated
farch 13, 1978, contained informant symbol number, and
ft. louis and Eureau informant file numbers, and was, therefore,
retyped with this information deleted.

?8 the HECA is expected to have an intense interest
in thie information, it 18 being furnished in memorandum form
throusl the Department to the Committee.

(2)
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’ 1 - Mr. Palley
p . l] - Mr. G. J. Foster

1 - Lepal Counsel Division -
(Attn: Mr. Coulson) -

%areh 12, 1978

POURY DTELYAT COMAITTET DM ASSASSIMATIONE

-

LS. YOUST 0P FTPRIRTHTETIVES (VETLR)

1. the couree cf 2 file review conducted at the
St. Lnula PET 2ffice in an unrelated matter, & ft. lLouls
infer-art fille w23 revieveld. Thieg file eontzined a contact
rerorandur cetel Fareh 19, 1978, which set forth inforrmation
relstins te zeveral cririnsl metterz and alszo contaired the
followin~ pararraw),

Zurir- the Tall of 1273. five or six ronths ago,

“rte rot recalle’. Fevers came to the shor inquirins as

tc vwletlrer they could ret torether to talk, anZ they later
¢id ro 2t Pirza and Cream. Claytorn. ¥issourl. in the arez
of » Frag”Z.™irar Paint Store, vhere inforrant h22 traveled
or. busireassz. levere trlled freecly about himgself and his
bueinesge. and¢ thev lster wert to informant’s hLouse where
Tevers tcld e atory atout visitings a8 lowyer in St. Louils
County. now 4decemnsed, rict further identified, who had
offerc? to rive hin a contrect to kill Martin Luther FKings.
e £nid that also preszent waz p» short. stocky man. who
valied with 8 lirp. (leter, with rerard to the latter
irdiviiuel Peyors correntedt that this man wns azetuslly
the individusl who nade the payoff of James Farl Way after
tre ¥1llinr.) TLeyers said }.e had declined to accernt this
contract. ‘e 41A remari that this lavyver had confedereate
flars and othrer ite~m ahout the hourme that might indicate
tret he wpg ‘8 rerl rebel’, Teyerg also cormented that

he Y84 rteen offered either 410.000 or ¢20 000 to ¥i1ll ¥inp.

“xtencive further research in the &St. Louls 3ndices
anl filee falled to revesnl this inforration was in any vay
¢imserineted ard the inforratior eimply rerosee in the informant

| file. _ )
| TVER:pfm (2) . S
€2-117290 AR N U

ORIGINAL AND ONT. SENT TO ASCISTANT ATTORNTY GFMERAL,
CRIMINAL DIVISIOJ AT"KVTIGV: I’7P. RORFRT L. V¥FEUCH

| NOTE: See Director, FPI, letter to Assistant Attorney General,
‘ Criminal Divislon, ﬁttention Pobert L. ¥euch, dated
March 24, 1971, captioned as above.

1l - Assistant Attorney General
(Civil Riphts Division)
1 - Office of Professional Responsibility

(Attn- Mr. ¥ichael F. Shaheen, Jr.) 5
ENCLOSURE] &0 - / 27® / (b=
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1 - Mr., Balley

%,- Mr. 6. J. Yoster #2

. - Legal Counsel Division .+ _, dg.- .
g (Attn: Mr. Coulson). T LE e

- P-t:‘;f,.fx f&i g i‘?’r -
A EFo N Mareh 20, 1978 AN
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Y%7 HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS - “AHfdft:
- .. T . e .i

U. 8. NOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

In eonnection with the NSCA's investigation into
the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., the 8t. Louis
Office of the FBEI surfaced information during a file revievw
in an unrelated matter which it is bdelieved is of interest -
to the Committee. This information eoncerning s 8t. Louis .
informant discussing with (first mame not furnished) Beyers
several individuals who may have information germane to the
HSCA's investigation was furnished to PBI Headquarters, in the
attached memorandum dated Mareh 13, 1978,

In order to facilitate the Committee's evaluation .
of the information econtained in above-mentioned memorandunm, ’
the St. Louis Office was asked to furnish background data EE
on Beyers. On March 17, 1978, the 8t. Louis Offico
telephonically furnished the rcllowing -

NAME: Russell George Beyers f-a'
DOB: August 19, 1931 ,

FBI NUMBER: 101-311% 0 ldqrv<&a¢ - §E§&xsaxﬁﬂé0

The information eontained in the memorandum of s
March 13, 1978, was discovered as a result of & file review ..
conductod for background data on Beyers who was recently -
arrested by the B8t. louis Police Department for his allogod
participation in the burglary of a 8t. louis lmscun .

Yhere information s not provided, it is bocnulo
4t 43 not retrievadle or is not deing tnrninhnd pursuant te
the Memorandum of Understanding.

62-117290
TWB:pfm (8)

ORIGIRAL AND ONE SENT TO ASSISTART ATTORNEY GKNBRAL,
CRIMINAL DIVISION, ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT L. KEUCH T

. MOTE: Bee Director, PBI, letter to Assistant Attorney Doncrll.
" riminal Division, Attention: Mr. Robert L. Keuch, dat 4% .%5?
» Mareh 24, 1978, eaptioned as above. .
7rl,- Assistant Attorney General i
{Civil Rights Division)
1 -~ Office of Professionzl Responsibility
(Attn: Mr. Nichael E. Shaheen, Jr.)

metosyng, (D - )\ 00T / O 2
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- . . % L2 /
T AUG3 19T, /
Robert L. Keuch ’
Special Counsel to the Attorney General RLK:imal * o -
: se Belect ittee on Assassinations :
- Director

Federal Bureau of Investigations

1

This is in partial response to your memorandum
of April 28, 1977. 1In that memorandum you informed
the Attorney General that the Bureau would refer
all allegations relating to the investigations of
the assassinations of Dr. Martin lather King, Jr.,
and President John F. Kennedy, for Departmental
consideration as to whether any investigation is
required of the PBI. As you are aware those matters

. relating to the President Kennedy assassination are
referred to the Criminal Division,{while those matters
related to Dr. King's assassination are referred
to the Civil Rights Division and the Office of
Professional Responsibility;]all such reports, however,
are directed to my attention in addition to this
distribution.

This is to confirm that, absent a specific
request from the Department, either by the Civil
Rights Divisinn, the Criminal Division, the Office
of Professional Responsibility, or myself, no
further investigation of the allegations which you
are reporting related to these two assassination
investigations is required or requested by the
Department. I have discussed this procedure personally
with representatives of the Civil Rights Division
and the Office of Professional Responsibility and
confirm that this procedure is understood by and
satisfactory to that Division and Office, as well
as to the Criminal Division.

. AN | %%‘\WQ,V\\@Q

- ; « . /“‘/’ ) '
oy BpLgTenE L) i e / ; b
TL2-/) 7230 /o7 |
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. ’/]f/// 1 - lMr. Held

1 - Mr. Adams
rprsl 2%, 1577 | °

1 - Mr. Fehl

“he fttorney Decnercl

cirecetar, T3 - Kr. Peelman
’ é— Mr. Lawn
- Mr., Mintz
LB T R ) 1 - Mr. Daly 2

........

neference {8 rmode Loy letter doted Farceh 11, 1977,
with enclczure., under the cepticn " Acsegszinetion ¢f Prezident
Johr: . Kennely, Revesber 22, 1603, Zelles, Texes, ™ in xhiciu the
crgictance cof the Uepertuent ef Juctice was requezted in
oLtaining the test tullets frow the Ketlonal Zrcliives for
cony&rison purpozes.

Aefercnce is £lzo pece to my letter Ceted April 5,
1377, under the ception axseszinztion of Kertin imther Ling, Jr.,”
ir viidch the &ssliztence ¢f the Depertirent of Juetiece agein weas
reguecrtcd in obtzining froz: the LSTA ell 4nforsstion evzileble
sertaining to &n alleration recelvel by the NSLCA froz a former
Loulzville poiice cfficer who alleredly advised thet te recelived
en effer frov F21 Arents end police officers to k1ll Kartia Luther
Elug., dr.. fer £5G0,06L0

The XL5CA Gid nct Lring this ellegation pertaining to
ir. Llpg to the wttertion of the FZI or to the Departreent, nor has
tie reeult of ite 1PVee iration been furniehed t6 the Department.
Lt the request ¢f the Burezu, the Attorney Generzl suthorized the
¥ol to gttes;t Lo interview :he individusl who made these
ellcretions. Ye refused L0 Ve interviewed and ter=ineted contect
by stetinsg,., 1I'll szy 1t all to the Eousc Comrittee.”

In refusinyg to mpalke zveileble the inforzation recéived
Ly tke IGCL pevtaleins to thiz allesotion, &3 Les leen requested
ty tne Cricivel Tivicion, Deperirent of Justice, Liie NECA has

" e

&5cin ettern;ted te aflfirn its primzry itvcsti:ativc respyonsibility”

in Shect atsanzivetliors.’

Tne TLT ecortinucs te eccorerate vith ¢ 324 4rn mekins
)

Lhc Snvesti-otive reculis of Lot of theee sgr

he
sginaticons avalleile.

with rnogesnuory exclelderns te e LIZA Ueredn €n un efTesnent reacled
-_thatr Lol selorirent nnd Lre JLOA0 deterlil epvailetle to the HOOL

neividen zeonng Lo tlose veluner contedndnn eurrent investicntion in
rcth grnzazzizsticen drvestlirovliene

JCL:sas L w o . L ey
(15) e a

(PR (A IVERE
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"he Rttorrey Cenercl

Hovwever, while the F3I continues to cooperate fully °,
with th2 HOCA, both of these matters, as set out in the referenced
letters, remain unresolved, continue to impinge upon our inves-
tigative responsibilities, and in essence, raise the question of
this Bureau's continuing criminal jurisdiction in these
investigations.

As you are aware, in Hovember, 1963, the FBI initiated
an immediate investigation into the assassination of President
John P. Kennedy based upon a request from President Lyndon B.
Johnson to former Director John Edgar Hoover. Prior to the
assassination, no Federal statute existed concerning the killing
of, or assault on the President. Mr. Hoover, in testimony before
the President's Commission on the Assassination of President
Kennedy (Warren Commission) stated that President Johnson
communicated with him within 24 hours of the assassination and
requested the FBI to investigate. (Hearings before the President's
Commisgion on the Assassination of President Kennedy, Volume 5,
Page 98.) .

Although the Bureau's investigative responsibilities
concerning the assassination of President Kennedy would have
logically ended with the termination of the Warren Commission,
Director Hoover, in his testimony before the Commission, agreed
with a statement by a Commission Member, Representative Gerald R..

~ Ford, that the responsibility to conduct the investigation is not
an authority with a terminal point, but an authority that goes
on indefinitely. (Hearings before the President's Commission on
the Assassination of President Kennedy, Volume 5, Page 100.) The
FBI has continued to investigate and report to the Department
any new allegationc or information received concerning the
assassination.

In reference to this Bureau's criminal jurisdiction in
the investiration of the assassination of flartin Luther King, by
memorandu.: dated Lpril 4, 1945, Aszsistant Attorney General
LGtepnen J. Pollak, Civil Zishts Division, reguested that this
Lureau conduct & TUll invescisation into a possible violation of
vivle 15, Jectlon 251,,U. 2. Zode, in conneztion with the shooting
of King in Femphis, on that date. P31 % -riséiction was based on
the possinlllty -7 o coaspiruey to vislatz the civil rights of
“ing, narely the risht to Lrovel interstzie.  King had traveled
to itcaphic, on Apsil 3, 1077, fror Atlartz. to take part in a

o wenonstrotion senesalel for Loril 5, 1977.) .

.
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‘The Attorney General . .

-

On April 16, 1968, the Attorney General authorized the
filing of a complaint charging Galt with violation of Title 18, .
Section 241, U. S. Code, for conspiring to interfere with the
constitutional rights of King.

- On April 17, 1968, Federal process was obtained and Galt
was charged with conspiracy (Section 241) in that he and an
individual whom he alleged to be his brother, entered into a
conspiracy in Birmingham on liarch 29, 1968, by reason of their
purchase of the rifle later used in the shooting of King.

On March 10, 1969, in State Court, Memphis, Tennessee,
James Earl Ray entered a plea of guilty to charges of murder
and received a 99-year sentence.

Pederal process against Calt was dismissed on December 2,
1971, by U. S. Commissioner ‘tlacy Taylor, Northern District of
Alabama, based upon a motign filed by Ray's Attorney,

" Bernardé Fensterwald, Jr.

In December of 1975, the Civil Rights Division began
a reviev of the FRI's lnvestigation of the King assassination and
this review was recently completed by the Office of Professional
Responsibility (OPR), U. S. Department of Justice. The OPR
issued a report of its review and reported, among other things,
that ". . . the sum of all the evidence of Ray's guilt points to

-him so exclusively that it most effectively makes the point no

one else was involved . . ." (Report of the Department of Justice
Task Force to Review the FBI lartin Luther King, Jr., Security

and Assassination Invectigations, Page 109.)

HW 55004

Since the time of the Kennedy and King assassinations,
the FBI has continued to investigate various allegations concerning
these assassinations and has furnished the results to the
Department. No vieble information has been developed to negate
the original findings of the FBI or the, subeequent conclusions of
the VWarren Commiscgjion or the OPR.

During the HSCA review and investigation into these
assassinations, additlonal allegatlions regarding these assas-
sination:s have been received. The FBI has continued to attempt to
investipate all of these additional 2llepations; however, the F2I
has found in %everal instances that the LSCA conducted independent
and parallel investigations, the recults of which are not available
to the FBI:

DocId: 32989737 Page 37




he FHI's t.

stl "atlona has
bhedén a,ro "nﬁ. tne wosition taken Ly the Department of Justice, in
not obtaininz authori ty for trhe FPpRI eitrer to gain access to the
test bullets in the JJur P, FEennecdy zzsascination investigation or
to obtain from the HISCH fthe informztion vertaining to the allepged
involvenent of ¥Fpl personnel in a conspiracy to kill isartin Luther
Ying, anpcars to support the position of the HSCA that "primary
investigative responsibility® rests with that Committee.

Y &
150 Ui

Wl i5 Bureau romzins unavare that o
criminzl juyrisdiection pertalininr to thzse two inve
; -

; Thercfore, in order to avoid duplication of investigative
effort and the attendant problers between the FBI and the HSCA

that could arlse in the future, and until the jurisdiction of

this Bureau in thesce investipgationc 15 delineated by the Department,
unless you zdvise to the contrary, the FEI will refer all
allegations relating to these investigations to lir. Robert L. Keuch
Special Counsel to The Attorney General, for departmental
consideration as to whether any investigation 1s required of the
FBl, or whether the Dcpartment desires to furnish these allegations
directly to the HICA. Coples of communications concerning
allegations rezarding the King assassination will also be furnished
to thc Civil Rights Divizcion and the OFPR

: 1l - Deputy Attorney General

1l - Asszistant Attorney Generzl
Criminal Division

1 - Assistant Attorney General
Civlil Rigntc Divicion

1l - Office of Professional Responszsibility

1 = Office of Lewinlative AfTnirs
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T.,'v- ..

ATY,

; T
! BT g - ,J b.\v—a-"" " \.&4
. UNCLAS

C/JLﬁ%iSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS {HSCAZ
‘ BUDED AUGUST 9. 1978. N
‘ THE HSCA-+ WHICH IS INVESTIGATING THE ASSASSINATIONS OF i
‘JOHN F. KENNEDY AND MARTIN LUTHER KINGs JR.-. BY LETTER DATED
 JULY 24 lQ?BnpﬁgaUESTED ACCESS TO ALL INFORMATION IN BUREAU :5‘

 FILES AND SPRINGFIELD FIELD OFFICE FILES REGARDING THE ROBBERY

iOF THE LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK. LEBANON- ILLINOIS. ON o
¢ A

| OCTOBER 3L. 19k4. / )
‘ THE BANK ROBBERY REFERRED TO ABOVE IS CAPTIONED "UNSUBé ;: ' |
.L}EBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK- LEBANON. ILLINOIS- 1031LHA —

Y ; ¢
LB- R.-~ 00: SPRINGFIELD". BUREAU FILE 91-34L73-. SPRINGFIELD FILEE

i
i

|
1 91-466a. P

IN RESPONSE TO ABOVE REQUE;T1 SPRINGFIELD SHOULD FURNISH
H;?}/D/ ] @RCB ﬁ’?m ter 5/3/?5 B988/% 3Lak 063
! nINTZ ?@5’1 o magel /

ATTN: HELLER o coeespes j
L - MR, BATLEY L F KT ;
1 - MR. FOSTER COMVBVIOATIONS SECTION T1 AUG 7 1978 e
1 - MR. BUSCHING 8o - . 4

AUG 03 1978 ’ .

75;%?£{§%§;:g%“j:ii,Irrcz"*mTow CONTATH D
I= ?- f ‘.; f: It b,..,.a.
o 171978 SRR L R s
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PAGE~U*JUO D@ 0121 UNCLAS. -

xFBI HEADQUARTERS {FBIHQY} TWO LEGIBLE COPIES OF EACH SERIAL OF

THEIR FIELD OFFICE FILE INVOLVING 9)-4kL9. SUBMIT ONLY FIRST
|PAGE OF ANY SERIAL THAT HAS ALREADY BEEN FORWARDED TO THE

 BUREALU.
A

ALL MATERIAL SHOULD BE FORWARDED BY COVER AIRTEL TO

ta

|FBIH@. ATTENTION: CONGRESSIONAL INRUIRY UNIT. RECORDS MANAGE-
| iMENT DIVISION.

!

BT

HW 55004 DocId:32989737 Page 40

-

D0 e L,

e

X




. “ o . b
. 4 '
PR > ‘ ‘ Assoc. Dir. .
Wl - De AF‘ Adm, s
JMc78 1943 R
Ass var: o
. - RECEIVED Be wimngn oSt :o‘ e
irgninnd fiprhed by Freammide - L Baf FEDERAL SUREAU Perapelancs o _____: v . Criza s 3 P
OF TRYESTIGATION e e
- c(}HHUNlCAT‘iONb SECTION, et L
P
. ¢ g
/ L b B
i v e . k. . -
T DY RECTOR, A81 . b BEN : -
{ RGN ES LGQULRY URLT, R
From Tiwms Tepngeitige T

Subiset,

W

o e g . — . -
L Cinyrigriet Pty - “§ iremxcmetet Record T Ko
- S
&rtinte Conrapiisn . T ehe

Closan oo

—— "y -
LAy Drwapadcr Lhippinyg

Tl «
Pubiiz it g
Teleshona i
Director’s

te-tigis o

(o

W

oce herdlingwsimiiona:

o a,

.‘\\'

B \ Im . P".\l-’i RI2 R0 T"-’} F_L;l}}“‘gt:—“:’jg.‘th
| o =
Y 2.
PN
S Fo R
&?F‘brﬁ * g%k %’f’l&hﬁ
@
<
&.
‘:‘“:g"'* <L - @i 5 Eoats - Vi R ‘—"l‘"'“‘-‘u- TNy 4N

H¥ 55004 DocId:32989737 Page 41

B2 AUG 8 1978

Ok ARSI B,

ef\"w

ALL INFQRIIATION CONTAINED .
HA:Y'::T i1 T‘: .”A (‘]"M!"‘L}.‘IED

\
LN vé}\%\%\p N2




\
g

o
Uy

T MR e B(RIR . . (

¥
Ty

.-""'
T
\
~
~
I3
.
R o
L At M

T

G

{Blovns Clipping ip Spoce Beiow}

o4
AR

o e
53

g R od . -

-
. >

. Byers Knew Of Payoff,

1
ey v e

Was Told |

i

3

Undicate prge, Do of
pewspapie, tity and aleie.t

WASHINGTON ~— The Fod: sl Bum&u {t(‘t!’: BX’:"-!‘-,‘). Hut ul(‘ memareasem
i eling T 8 e i CIRCONMWT 8 o InE aMUhi Rywrs xnd
of Ircettigstion reoeved ntormsiion in ) ; S b BRI xn
HTY IEN Russell G Byers, o fovmer suto e Gl whith Byess s2is be “had ia ST, LOows %
- i 4 a\Ty 13 Ul ' - L ety s
parts deater and patice charscter {rom ;?}I?;},_C'IP:‘“% eibaT IRG uy 2,00 to POST-DISIATCHE
otk B, kpew who “made e poavd! i LU

Soarecx have s0id the PoatDispateh

LERImTS Eart Rey™ after the ascasitizig :
Y that Byers 1edd Himne fnve aators

sed 11 R 1220 Marhn Luther Haeg o1

ST. LOUTE, MNOES

Byers' accusstion, 1eparted by an neitimenn prd Swtherland, o tatent T
wienen!, in centxind in xn it S Yowyer, atso jiow Impersal. aeked b to
Lot FRY offite memorangem masde BITRngk Ring s maurder,
pveable Wedsiersday ta the PosiDye. Th memoraziam, dated rSsrck 16, —
prtch unde: e Froadim of Informaum 1806, war wriiten by 8 81, Louss ggeot of
At the FBI ap she bayjs of information
The meemerendum, which went up-  SURE By endilarmsnt.
notied fat faar yesrs in the Wi file Pl the fall of IR the memorandum e
Stdeune, dovs pot give 1he et of the rratds, “Bryty e pamt 8 omsatently
mnn e niled by Byers, But it dessyibes mispelled i it memo) teiied (recly “
the mEn 83 "0 short, stecky min whe shawt et and his business, snd thay .
wilhed withs & Hmp." taser wem 0 (shary deleniin by FBI) L
This deseripuia, several aousees have whOE Beers 1 & story gl vishiing -
told the Posi-Ditpateh, fits Jokn R. 8 Jawyer in St Louis Coumy, now
Rentiminn, o onshime stackbioder of drveatnd, pot further igentitied, wh hsd

Imapenyl. No. Byers has repavedly 1o00
tnvesiigatGes for the Boukt Ascasamna.
tiws Commitice that Kevflausnn 3nd
Jahm H Suthevisnd, bath pow cend,
gshed Byen to arranpe King's murder.
Huwryver, onr fauree aid that a1 ot
ent ether mun hiung the descnphion
could not be ruled out v the prison
desettbed in the memorendom  The
L2007 men wat deseribed by & Lowls
POl e ROOTCUS 48 81 WOWN Keen s tian.
i85 #nd 80 atQuainianee o Suiheiiang’s
Boers refused to caonmien o 4y PRI
memo when reached 11 his Rock Hil)

bome Wednesday night. He sxd ibe
Hoee cominines haxd ssked him pos o
mehe paliad Mot metan,

Byere sy Kev sy interesied, however,
in the nen Gisiloanmey Be earelotly
Lrehaed the copy of the FRL meme
tricased Wedso3dsn. And, witle hum.

tHered to give him 3 contract to kil
Xartin Luther Ring, He s3:d that ateo
prasunt was i short, stote mag, who
witladd with & limp."

The ratmorandum thte coplinues whn
thls seatence, eaclored in prenthepes:

“Later, with regard 1o the tauer
individual, Beyers oommentet that this
man was etvslly the indvdos] who
made the paaed! of James Ean Rav sher
i kiding.)

Several soutesk bave toid the Pogt.
Plspateh that Kauftmann was short,
overseinht and walted wik 2 marked
limp afies bedeg: injured in o sviomodsle
xocigdent severa) years privr 10 the
events dtaenibid hy Byers.

The othes sk fntag ™hat discrptinn,

Date: 873/78
Rt Nl ldon
Authar,

Bty

Title-

‘ Characier

ur

Claemifitsion S, O i‘ ~-H097
. Loulds

Sl iing Oftiy %

{: :‘} Fetng s atipate.d

a0p B Tune, B 1.0 thiouph 8 New towever, fs Lonwn fo bave testifind i

<

Yk Timer story sbhaat the mems Irefore the sulvommisttee in Hpnl, Roy A 7
h.\‘ n' I“(‘_]‘!‘J‘"-\ areoaoermemly under W atther H)' M BUEIDEY fin Byvers. ‘ I %‘g
oenny WY (e s COpiatee 0 sefsed to ey whetlen e e mag AL DUV C0TATITD fig
£ A L N LS Was Pl A1d 1 Brens’ sechimony Fooaoaln, e et ko
e PestDanaeh Wedneaday oion that Wahlier sand b2 had noaer heara of the L Q\ S\% Ty \CW) 22
ot pOmn DEee was Sl VOViTR 1O assers other @mbn winl (he Gme of Ly eis ekt m DA e ANy o
Eye sypmbranie of By stey. tealimroy bl the flode commstes 23"%
Al pnemes but that of Rvers were SUOLowms Palire DIparimeat wiorees ) 2

Cedeted from the 1R memnrandim by
HiE Sp0Qdn Qoeidm3aasd?sRy Page 42
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seld 1he man was a0 LvORed Sefrena.
tinnist, &nd hed appczred in §1 Lo
Freguently o speak #t segrepativmisi

hss Guring the date B8, Ve-was xho
knywn 1o bave beea sogualpled with
Sinheriand :

The man i¢ forther Rnown to he cioseiy
e Witk Ruy, who plendeed guifiy
W Ring's murdsr i 1999 and js seraeg 2
yery prsan sentenct iy Pelres, Tean
Singe pleading golity, however, Bay his
Gaoaey) Bl resyonsitahiy {ov the shonting:
&t bas. sought 1 mew thsl

Ksulfmzeno, 8 wnatime stecehreker
R0 Way convicied in the late 1938 of
selling 520,080 smphdiamine pills (e &

foi e T e EEN

DocId:32989737 Page 43

Fesered ppuat, died in 1503, His wite,
Beglak G, hsultmann, teat e foc abon
thaer tdmiss inE week before the Bouye
Swirsi Coenmitiee ~-

The commitiey il nt ask Bt atwsat
the adogalen i 3 'rhort, s2ecky man,
sl walved with 8 himp," had pald off
Key. the Portdnipatch was 1oid hy a
srarer {agmbar with her intercopation
s, Keuffmena refused to-thaepss the
raiter, hanging up on B reparter
Wednpseay night.

The memramiuny’s sccound of Ryers'
1200y jites in ol out ene detay) — the
arsoutt 6! mEney invohved — wair an
fccouns Byers gave &t aboant the same
£me 10 8 repuishie St Lounan
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Assistant Attorney General PFEDERAT o Aupgust 7, 1978
Criminal Division ' OVERNEN ’
Attention® Ir. Robert L. Xeuch

Director, FBI 1 - Mr. Mintz

Attn: Mr. Heller
1l - Mr. Bailey

| TOUSE SELECT COMIITTEE ON ASssAssImaTrons 1 - Mr. Foster
(') U, S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

Reference ig made to the lebter to the Attorney
General from G. Robert Blakey, Chief Counsel and Divector,
II3CA, dated June 5, 1978, and Direebor, FBI, letter to
Auuiutant Attorney feneral, Crininal I)iviu:h:»n.i Attention:
Ir. Robert L. Xeuch, dated > June 9, 1978, which, in connection
with the HSCA's investiration into the Dr. Martin Lubher
Kinr, Jr., assassination, pertalned to certain informatlion
concerning Russecll Ceorpe Peyers and others.

This is a supplomental response to the initlal
ISCA lebter refercnced above. Thls lebter resulted fronm the
discovery of the mi,spellinﬂ of "Beyers'. The last name
should he spelled 'Byecrs . Baged on the correct spelling,
several addivional file veferences were loeated.

) _Fnelosed are an origlnal and one eopy of a meno-
randum 1n regponse to the above-referenced letter. It is
renueutcd that you dellver a copy of this merorandun to the
II‘:!{ A.

Fnglogures (2)
@ws 6% (6)  gatly S

2F117290

PALED 7

AUG 7 ié’ﬂ?@

n

NOTE: St. Louis, in letterhead memorandum of 3/13/78, teletype
oﬁ the same date, and telephonically on 3/17/78, furnlshed
aformation relating to Russell George Beyers whlch was of

1nterest to the HSCA. The Committee requested, by letter of
6/5/78, all files on Beyers. Subsequently, correct spelling
of "Byers“ was ascertained and new search of FBI Headquarters

Dep. AD Adm __ (FBIHQ) indices was conducted resulting in additional references

pep.ADIv. __being located, as follows: 87-146911: 26-347717: 26-352231~4-

Aot Dir: 137-b42744, HSCA 1is being advised,that additional references

cim: v have been located, processed, an aﬂ vailable for review

Ident. at FBIHQ. The Committee is not being“advised of 137~ 427&4
pursuant to the Memorandum of UndeniF ndlng 62%615’

117 822
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Agsictant Attorney General — FRDERAL GOVERNMENZ Aupust 1,0, 1978
Crininal Division

Attention: Ur. Robert I.. Kcuech 1 - Mr. Mintz
Director, FBI Attn: Mr. Heller
1 - Criminal Investigative
gj Division
(f WOUSE SELECT COIMIITTEE il ASSASSIHATIONS Attn: Mr. J. J. Jamar
o U. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA) 1 - Mr. Bailey
qﬁbcn; 1 - Mr. Foster
@

Referenée is made to letter to the Attorney General
from ¢. Robert Blakey, Chlef Counsecl and Divector, HSCA, dabted
June 20, 1978 ¢/ which, in connecetlion with the HSCA's investi-~
cation into the assassinatlon of lMartin Iubher King, Jr.,
requested certain inforration from FBI Meadquarters files and
that several FBI apents be made avallable for inberview.

Enclosed are an origlinal and one copy of a mémo- L
randum In response to referenced lebter, It 1is requested that
you furnish a copy of the enclosed memorandum to the HSCA,

4

Tnclosures (2) :;Z ,/ C:::f
A .

T HTm N g
Q{g ?: (7) qu\ \

: Q A wess weat etTRTD
62-117290° , -

AR

A"
-{
-
4
i

T NQTE: By Legal Counsel memorandum to the ASsistant Director,

! A@ministrative Services Division, agents named in HSCA letter

{ P were dleared from their employment agreement. v
e B o= m']% 2 ) D90 ’/0éé
' h = = «Informant A is SL 1215-C*Mwiiosé field offieewfile/ =~ —°
12 < Bab been destroyed. Informant B is LA 7932-PC. -

z 11 A
: = } The Congressional Inquiry Unit (CIU) believeAsLGlé’19?8

fille of KC 644-C should be made available because L )
informant during period of HSCA interest. Further, the HSCA's
inyestigation has focused on allegaiions that an assassination
“cohspiracy could have occurred in the Missouri State Penitentiary.
rvg During our King assassination dnvestigation, informant stated

Acese i he knew James Earl Ray as Ray Curtis, ‘having sentted time

Dep. ADAdn. — with him at the Penitentiary and in jail in Springfield,,
‘A$F£T“' Illinois. , Inrits rqguest of June 20, 1978, (enclosure not

ain. sevs.__8TTacChed), the HSCA ‘states it must determine if any,individual

" Crim Inv. .eo¥%api2%@%8§} including the FBI, was in¥olfled-in’ tHg*”

est i$sassination 4nd thit if the FBI was involved, it would

Laboratoy D€ through direct contact with Ray by an agent or informant.

:mffm_——We previously made informant files, with identifying data excised,
an. nsp.

Rec. Mgnt, . @vailable to the Chief” Counsel and Director, HSCA, only.

.
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HOUSE SELLCT COIWITTLN ON ASSASSINATIONS
U. 8. HOUST OF REPRESTNTATIVES (PSCA)

In that cose there was also an allegation against the TRI.
i.0., thot our arents aecbed as apent proveocateurs Iin
instirating violenece, causing King to return to Femphlis vhere
ne was killed.

Access to this file will be plven only to Mr. Blakey
and in the presence of a representative of the CIU. All
1dentifyingy data will be exciscod.

This rabtor has beon coordinnted with 54 J. J. Jamar,
Top Fehelon and Criminal Investigabtlive Divislon. and

SA Eon Feller., Crirminal Affalrs and Lepol Tdaison Unit, Lepal
Counsel Division.

/
T oen. SwR U Tt v x\
i B Diiin. 'mu‘%&_/\,_ —\ ‘P ?&‘lns’b'———'——.
Tirector — ez Mght. ot ‘/,,
ASSBC. Ufr. .rg?:;lt’ P -ﬁ'éch %ér@-_—‘
- = atefl. =
; Dep. AD Aﬂm el . .. Trdiing
f'? ? D:;. ADYy, U= Wb __ pbhicANE OF._ . .
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Mr. Mintz

Attn: Mr. Heller

Criminal Investigative Division
Attn: Mr. J. J. Jamar

Mr. Bailey

Mr. Foster

!

1

N =
]

August 10,1978

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS
U. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

Reference 1s nade to letter o the Attorney General
from &, Robert Blakey, Chief Counsel and Director, HSCA,
dated June 20, 1978.

Referenced letber furnished a llst of Specilal
Apenta of the FBI belileved by the HSCA o have been involved
in the wnlawful £lipht Investiseblon of James Earl Ray, prior
to the death of Martin Luther Xing, Jr., and requested these
apgents be made availlable for intervicw by the HSCA. This
letber is to confirm that all agents except Rowen B. Ayers
(deceased), have been cleared from thelr employment agrocment
and are availoble for HSCA interview. Arrvangements for
Interviews can be made through eontact with representatives of
the Congressional Inquiry Unit (CIU), Records Management Division, .
¥BI Headquarters (FBIHQ). |

Referenced letter furnished a list of over 500 nanes
of known and proboble associates and posalble conbtacts of
Jarmcs Tarl Ray. The FBI was requested 4o détermine the number
of Informants, operatives or gources on this list and atbempt
to ascertalin 17 any such Individual yould consent to interview
by the H3CA. In addition, 1t was requested that flles of any
such indlvidual be prepared for roview by the HSCA's Chief
Counsel and Director. On July 13, 1978, HSCA Staff lember
ichael Iberhardt modificd this request to include fleld office
files coneerning any such person identified as an informant,
operative or source.

According o a gearch of FBIHAQ files, three individuals
listed in referenced HSCA letter were ldentified as present
} or former FBI informants, operatlves or sources, These are as
] follows: " ‘
Assoc, Dir. 62 117290 ‘\“' ‘,“\’; T - . -
Dep. AD Adm. O &~ + 3 VT M
De:.A‘Dlnv qV‘ g (7) G‘ k\ ’
e b AL AND ONE SENT TO ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENEFAL, . g ) 530
CRIMINAL DIVISION, ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT L. KEUQH!{ J

Crim. lnv.
NOTE: See Director, FBI, letter to Assistant AttorqexﬂGeneral

Ident.
Intell.
Laboratory

Lmdam.___Crlmlnal Division, Attentlon Mr. R?bert L. Keuch, dated ‘
Pl & . — August 10, 191%, c%ptloned as abogve. . ,ﬁ;x?”ﬁ( R

Tech. Servs.

“ v
Training ~ v: £ ! h ‘, L g
Public Affs, O, \‘b - J l\%\%\o ‘\Wﬁ\\&/
Telephone Rm. ‘
Director's Sec'y —— MAIL ROOM - FBI/DOJ ‘
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IOUSE SELECT COMMITTRE ON ASSASOINATIONS
U, S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

Informant A (probable agsoclate). This individual
advised on July 19. 1973. that ho did not desire to be inter-
viewed or contacted under any clrcumstances by anyone from the
HSCA. 8Since this Individual was operated as an informont from
1960 to April, 1966, and there are no documents in his file
subseauent to April, 1966, this informant file is decemed outside
the period of HSCA interest and 1s not beinpg made avallable. .

Informant B (probable associate). This individual
was conbacted on July 19, 1978. and stated he docs not vant
his confidentlal relatlonship with the FBI revealed to the
HSCA. Since this Individual was not opened as an informant
untll Aupgust, 1972, and closed in HMarch, 1973, his file is
algo belleved to be outslde the perlod of HSCA interest
and ig not belng made avallable.

Informont C (probable associate). ILfforts by two
field offices of the I'BI to locate thils former informant have
been negative. He was laost reported to have left the United
States for Furope. exact address unknown, Since this informant
wags operated for a brief perlod in 1968. and was an inmate of
IMissourl State Penltentiary, Jefforson City, Missourl., his
FBIHQ informant [ille wlll be made avallable to the H3CA's
Chlef Counsgel and Dircctor. All information tending to
identify this informant will be exeised in sneccordance with the
tiomorondum of Understonding. Arranceoments for revicw by
fir, Blakey should be coordinated with the CIU, Records Manope-

@‘ment Divislon, FBIHQ. Informant's field office file at the

Kangsas City Flecld Orfice was destroyed durinp routine file
degtruction on January 7. 1978. The HSCA should also note
that this individual was intcrvicved during coursce of FBI's

Investigation of the King assassinatlon and results of intervieow,

along with informant's identity. was reported in FBIHO
agsagsination investimative flle,. vwhich has been made avallable
to the HSCA. (

This letter complebes response to HSCA's:request "of
June 20, 1978.

R

2
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June 20, 1978

T

, The Bonorable Griffin B. Bell

7 Attorney General of the United States
¢ Department of Justice

) Washington, D.C. 20430

Attention: Mr. Robert L. Keuch

§$§n_ ’ Deputy Assistant Attorney General
I Criminal Division, Room 2113

Dear Mr. Attorney General:

Saam gt e v

Pursuant to the mandate under which the House

A Select Commnittee on Assassinations operates, it is
L incumbent upon us to ascertain not only the individual
- X culpability of those individuals possibly involved in

s the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., but
- also the direct or indirect responsibility of any organi-
- zations so involved. 1Inasmuch as this portion of our
i mandate does not differentiate between governmental and

: non-governmental entities, the FBI is one of those
; organizations whose possible complicity in the assassi-
g nation of Dr. King must be examined. Such an examination
k. must proceed on some fundamental assumptions: 1if James
e Earl Ray killed Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., and the FBI
2,5 vere involved then such involvement could have been effec-
tuated only by direct FBI agent contact with James Earl
Ray or through indirect contact by means of an FBI operative,
informant or individual with whom the FBI had some type
of source relationship.

& In order to analyze the guestion of possible direct
T ’ contact it will be necessary to interview certain FBI
AR agents who either were stationed at the office serving
' : Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri
o during 1960-1967 or were involved in the unlawful flight
co investigation of James Earl Ray prior to the death of
¢ Dr. King.
o v e f .
, A prior reguest by this Committee has sought the
oo identity of some of these agents. While a list of such
R agents is not yet complete, it would be helpful if the

T : : ENCLOSURE é\; _ // ) ;267 R ’/0{/?(4;

o
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The Honorable Griffin B. Bell
Page Two

FBI were to arrange interviews by the Committee for
the following identified agents:
UFAC - Robbery Pirst - Case Agents
Kansas City, SA Joseph L. Kissiah
Missouri SA Thomas H. Weaver

SA Rowen B. Ayers

Chicago, Illinois SA Robert F. Pevahouse

Springfield, SA Mack W. Oliver, Jr.
Illinois SA Arthur lee Voods

SA Robert C. Haines
St. louis, SA Cletis B. Bidewell
Missouri

To analyze the question of indirect FBI involve-
ment through informants, it is reguested that the FBI
advise whether the enclosed lists of persons contain
the names of any FBI informant, operative or source.

In the event of an affirmative response, it is reguested
that the FBI provide the House Select Committee on Ass-
assinations with the number of informants, operatives or
sources in each of the three lists and make an attempt to
ascertain whether any such individuals would consent to
an interview by the Committee. It is also requested that
the files on any such individual be prepared for review
by myself personally. The enclosed lists represent an
effort to establish priorities in what is recognized to
be a consuming process on the part of the FBI. It is re-
quested however that this review be completed by August
15, 1978.

Very truly yours,

A, fleter Braloey

G. Robert Blakey
Chief Counsel and Director

GRB :meh
Encls: as

xc: Danny O. Coulson

B .
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Date _7/31/78
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-117290) (ATTN: CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT,

FROM: SAC, ST. LOUIS (62-5097)

16
HOUSE,  SELECT..COMMITTEE
ON ASSASSINATIONS

03'5
ReButel to St. Louls 7/28/78.‘

Enclosed herewith are three copies each of FD-302s
reflecting interviews at St. Louis, Missouri, on 7/28/78 with
ROBERT L. BENDER, former FBI Field Supervisor, and HOWARD 0
KENNEDY, former FBI Agent.

4
./ﬁ'\&f%"
=% "‘fﬁ@ﬁb ‘ p-g, P T D
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FD -302 (REV 11-27-70)
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. LG . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 7./31/78

Mr. HOVWARD C. KENYEDY resides at 55 Harneywold drive,
Perguson, Missouri 63136, residdnce telcphone number {(314)
521"'8 223»: 4

¥r. ZEMMEDY is presently self-employed as a private
investigator and polygraph examiner. He retired from FBI service
on 2/23/77. Prior to his retirement he was assigned to the
St. Louis Division of the FBI from 1954 to the date of his
retirement. During 1974 he was assigaed to general criminal
natters and worked as a Special Agent under the supervision of
Field Supervisor ROBERT I.. BENDER.

Mr. RENNEDY was interviewed aib the St. Louls FBI Office,
at which place he voluntarily appeared.

Mr. KENHEDY was exhibitecd sufficient portions of a closed
St. Touls file 137-16185 to cnable him to identify it as a mattex
which was at one time assigned to hin while he was an FBI Agent.

The f©ile in this instance pertains to one RICHARD ¥. Q'HARA,
a former informant of the St. Liouis bivision of the FBI. The
attention of Mr. KENNEDY was directed to a memorandum in this
file dated 3/19/74 from him to the SAC, S5t. Iouls. This merorandum
is identified as serial 5 of the file. He was permitted to read
this memorandum in order to refresh his memory concerning its
contents. KENIEDY related that from his review of this memorandum
it reflects the xresults of a contact by him with OYHARA at which
tine O'HARA furnished him several pieces of information.
KENNEDY 's attention was further directed to paragraph 2, page 3
of the memorazadum, which paragraph begins "bDuring the fall of
1973 .s.," and ending with “... $20,000 to kill RING.™

Hr. KENNMEDY stated that upon having his memory refreshed
by reading the above memorandum, he vaguely recalls receiving
the information. He has no reccllection, however, of having
dissemipated the information contained in the above-cited
paragraph ox that the information was otherwise acted upon.
e can cite no reason for such failure other than inadvertence.
To the best of his recollection, no action was, in fact, taken
concerning the information about MARTIN LUTHER XING, as contained

Inferviewed on 2723 178 o St . Louls, Missonri File # _OT, £2~-5097
by SAC ROY B, XKTLAGER, JR./nln Dote dictoted ____7. /3% £78
A f—0

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBl ond is loaned to your agency;
it and its conlents are not to be distributed oulside your agency. #

» ‘»’. Sy e e {“r\ RRY ‘:l )

dn o ' - L
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SL 62-5097

in the memorandum, and he shared this information with no
other personnel in the office.

Mr. KENNEDY was unable to provide an evaluation of the
information and he is sure that no other information concerning
XING was furnished to him by O'HARA. He can make no comment
with regard to the credibility of the information at jthis late
date. He does not believe, however, that credibility of either
O'HARA or BYERS entered into any decision or lack of decision
with regard to dissemination of the information concerning KIWG.

KENNEDY recalls, however, from his many years of service
in the FBI at St. Louis that RUSSELL BYERS was a well-known
fence.

KENNEDY reiterated that he has no idea or reason for the
failure to disseminate the information contained in paragraph
2 of page 3 of the cited memorandum as it relates to MARTIN
LUTHER KING. He noted that there is nothing written on the
memorandum to indicate such dissemination was made or action
taken otherwise.

Mr. KENNEDY's attention was further directed to a hand~
written notation on the first page of the memorandum which
states, "Notify locals of info re killing."™ He identifies
this notation as being in the handwriting of his former Supervisor,
ROBERT IL,. BENDER. Upon reading the memorandum in detail, it
was KENNEDY's conclusion that this handwiitten notation did
not apply to the above-cited paragraph but, instead, applied
to an unrelated matter of interest to local authorities
appearing on page 2 of the memorandum.

At the conclusion of interview, Mr. KENNEDY stated that
in retrospect, the information concerning MARTIN LUTHER KING
in the memorandum of 3/19/74 should have been acted upon.

- 2% -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of'transcription 7/3 1/78

Mr. HOWARD C, KENNEDY resides at 55 Harneywold Drive,
Ferguson, Missouri 63136, residence telephone number (314)
521-8221. »

Mr. KENNEDY is presently self-employed as a private
investigator and polygraph examiner. He retired from FBI service
on 2/28/77. Prior to his retirement he was assigned to the
St. Louis Division of the FBI from 1954 to the date of his
retirement., During 1974 he was assigned to general criminal
matters and worked as a Special Agent under the supervision of
Field Supervisor ROBERT I,.. BENDER.

Mr. KENNEDY was interviewed at the St. Louis FBI Office,
at which place he voluntarily appeared.

Mr. KENNEDY was exhibited sufficient portions of a glosed
St. Louis f£ile 137-16185 to enable him to identify it as a matter
which was at one time assigned to him while he was an FBI Agent.

The file in this instance pertains to one RICHARD F. O'HARA,
a former informant of the St. Touils Division of the FBI. The
attention of Mr. RENNEDY was directed to a memorandum in this
file dated 3/19/74 from him to the SAC, St. Louis. This memorandum
is identified as serial 5 of the file. He was permitted to xead
this memorandum in order to refresh his memory concerning its
contents., RKENNEDY related that from his review of this memorandum
it reflects the results of a contact by him with O'HARA at which
time O'HARA furnished him several pieces of information.
KENNEDY 's attention was further directed to paragraph 2, page 3
of the memoxrandum, which paragraph begins "During the fall of
1973 ¢..," and ending with "... $20,000 to kill KING."

Mr. KENNEDY stated that uvpon having his memory refreshed
by reading the above memoranduwn, he vaguely recalls receiving
the information. He has no recollection, however, of having
disseminated the information contained in the above-cited
paragraph or that the information was otherwise acted upon.
He can cite no reason for such Ffailure other than inadvertence.
Po the best of his recollection, no action was, in fact, taken
concerning the information ahéuthARTIN LUTHER XING, as contained

4
£

~, —_—

Interviewed on 7/28/78 at_ ST . Louls 7 Misgsouri , File # SI: 62~5007

by SAC ROY B. XKLAGER, JR./nlin Date dictated___7/31/78

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBJ and is loaned o your agency;
it and ils contenis are no! to be distributed outside your agency.

B .
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SL 62-5097

in the memorandum, and he shared this information with no
other personnel in the office.

Mr. KENNEDY was unable to provide an evaluation of the
information and he is sure that no other information concerning
KING was furnished to him by O'HARA. He can make no comment
with regard to the credibility of the information at this late
date. He does not believe, however, that credibility of either
O'HARA or BYERS entered into any decision or lack of decision
with regard to dissemination of the information concerning KING.

KENNEDY recalls, however, from his many years of service
in the FBI at St. ILoouis that RUSSEIL BYERS was a well-known
fence.

KENNEDY reiterated that he has no idea or reason for the
failure to disseminate the information contained in paragraph
2 of page 3 of the cited memorandum as it relates to MARTIN
LUTHER KING. He noted that there is nothing written on the
memorandum to indicate such dissemination was made or action
taken otherwise.

Mr. KENNEDY's attention was further directed to a hand-
written notation on the first page of the memorandum which
states, “Notify locals of info re killing." He identifies
this notation as being in the handwriting of his former Supervisor,
ROBERT I,.. BENDER. Upon reading the memorandum in detail, it
was KENNEDY's conclusion that this handwtritten notation did
not apply to the above-cited paragraph but, instead, applied
to an unrelated matter of interest to local authorities
appaaring on page 2 of the memorandum.

At the conclusion of interview, Mr. KENNEDY stated that
in retrospect, the information concerning MARTIN LUTHER KING
in the memorandum of 3/19/74 should have been acted upon.

- OE -
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FD-302 {REV. 11-27-70) ‘ ‘
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. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of tronscription 7}’31‘/78

ir. RORBERY L. DBEUDER resides at Route 1, Box 388, Chesterfield,
Missouri 63617, rosidence telephons number (314) 351-6518.

Hr. BUNDER is presently unenmployed, baviag retired from FBI
service on 2/257/77. Prior to his retirement he was assigned to
the Bt. Louls Pield Division of the FBI Irom 1953 to the date of
hic retiroment. Additionally, he serwved in thoe capacity of
TField Suspervisor in ths St. Louis Divisgion of the FBI for approx-~
inately sine yeaws prior to and uwatil the date of his rotirement.
He supcrvised general criminal matiers.

. BENDER was interviowsd at the St. Louis FBI office, at
which place he voluntarily appeared.

Mr. BL@®ER was exhibited sufficient porbkions of a closed
St. Louis file 137~1G135 to ensble hinm to identify it as a matter
which was at one time under his supervision and assigoed to an
Agent under his supervigion by the name of BOUARD C. KEIHLDY.

The file in this dunstancoe peortains o one RICGHNED F. OFUARA,
a former informant of the St. Louls Division of the FBI.

The attention of Mr. BIMDER was directed to a memorandum in
this f£ils daked 3/13/71 to the SAC, £t. Iouvis, from Special Agant
HOUARD C. KEMNEDY. This momorandum is identified as serial 5 of
the file. M. BEDUR was permitted to read this mexovandum in
order o refrash his nemory concorning its contents. Although
he had no independent recollection of the memorandum or its coantents,
after reading it he conelnded that the memorandum had cressed his
desk on or about 3/1%/74, as attested to by the appearaunce of his
handwriting on the renorandum. DBEIDER's attention was furkher
divected to paragraph 2, page 3 of the mesorandun, which paragraph
begins, "puring the £all of 1973...,7 and ending with "... $20,000
o RILL RING.Y

Mr .« BINDER xelabad that he kad no independent recollection of
the paragraph in guestion; however, upon reviewing the entire
menorandun dated 3/719/74; he found ne evidenve that the information
contained in the above-cited paragraph was eithor acted upon ox

Interviewed on . al > axd Fil
?? 257 79 i Loursy imsourk e #_5“: 2 588F—
by o 2o : i - :
!J.L‘:.e .ﬁeﬁ Bc «‘.\-ﬁ‘ &.Q'—TM;R' 33.41 ELENEA e ?["—33,—',,?3
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its conlenls are not lo be distributed oulside your agency. ' ‘
.
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SL 62-5097

disseminated beyond the file in which the memorandum is located.
He did note that there is a handwritten notation in his hand-
writing on page 1 of the memorandum which states, "Notify locals
of info re killing." Upon reading the memorandum in detail,

it was BENDER's conclusion that this handwritten notation did
not apply to the above-cited paragraph but, instead, applied to
an unrelated matter of interest to local authorities appearing
on page 2 of the memorandum.

Mr. BENDER stated that he has absolutely no recollection
as to why the information contained in the above-cited paragraph
on page 3 of the memorandum in guestion was not disseminated
or acted upon. He can only assume that such failure was through
inadvertence. He can make no judgment whatsoever concerning
the credibility of the information as a possible reason for
not acting on it. BENDER related, however, that because of
his long association with the FBI in St. Louis, he does recall
an individual by the name of RUSSELL BYERS as a well-known
thief and fence.

At the conclusion of interview, Mr. BENDER stated that in
retrospect and in light of today's climate, the information
concerning MARTIN LUTHER XING in the memorandum of 3/19/74
should have been acted upon.

- 2%
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

I Date of transcription 7/31/78

Mr., ROBERT L. BENDER resides at Route 1, Box 388, Chesterfield,
Missouri 63017, residence telephone number (314) 391-6518.

~ Mr. BENDER is presently unemployed, having retired from FBI
service on 2/28/77. Prior to his retirement he was assigned to
the St, Louis Field Division of the FBI from 1953 to the date of
his retirement. Additionally, he served in the capacity of
Field Supervisor in the St. Louis Division of the FBI for approx-
imately nine years prior to and until the date of his retirement.
He supervised general criminal matters.

Mr. BENDER was interviewed at the St. Louis FBI Office, at
which place he voluntarily appeared.

Mr, BENDER was exhibited sufficient portions of a closed
St. Louis file 137-16185 to enable him to identify it as a matter
which was at one time under his supervision and assigned to an
Agent under his supervision by the name of HOWARD C. KENNEDY.

The file in this instance pertains to one RICHARD F. O'HARA,
a former informant of the St. Louis Division of the FBI. :

The attention of Mr., BENDER was directed to a memorandum in
this file dated 3/19/74 to the SAC, St. Louis, from Special Agent
HOWARD C. KENNEDY. This memorandum is identified as serial 5 of
the file. Mr. BENDER was permitted to read this memorandum in
order to refresh his memory concerning its contents. Although
he had no independent recollection of the memorandum or its contents,
after reading it he concluded that the memorandum had crossed his
desk on oxr about 3/19/74, as attested to by the appearance of his
handwriting on the memorandum. BENDER's attention was further
directed to paragraph 2, page 3 of the memorandum, which paragraph
begins, "During the £all of 1973...," and ending with "... $20,000
to kill XING."

Mr. BENDER related that he had no independent recollection of
the paragraph in guestion; however, upon reviewing the entire
memorandum dated 3/19/74, he found no evidence that the information
contained in the above-cited paragraph was either acted upon or

Interviewed on 7])28[/7!? ol Sz Tounis, Missourd File #__ S, G2-5007

by——SAC ROY B, KLAGER, JR./nln Date dictated___7 /31 /78
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disseminated beyond the file in which the memorandum is located.
He did note that there is a handwritten notation in his hand-
writing on page 1 of the memorandum which states, "Notify locals
of info re killing." Upon reading the memorandum in detail,

it was BENDER's conclusion that this handwritten notation did
not apply to the above-cited paragraph but, instead, applied to
an unrelated matter of interest to local authorities appearing
on page 2 of the memorandum.

Mr. BENDER stated that he has absolutely no recollection
as to why the information contained in the above-~-cited paragraph
on page 3 of the memorandum in guestion was not disseminated
or acted upon. He can only assume that such failure was through
inadvertence. He can make no judgment whatsoever concerning
the credibility of the information as a possible reason for
not acting on it. BENDER related, however, that because of
his long association with the FBI in St. Louis, he does recall
an individual by the name of RUSSELL BYERS as a well-known
thief and fence.

At the conclusion of interview, Mr. BENDER stated that in
retrospect and in light of today's climate, the information

concerning MARTIN LUTHER KING in the memorandum of 3/19/74
should have been acted upon.
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o/ 8/4/78 '
L __AIRMAIL . _____ Date —— 8 I

TO ¢ DIRECTOR, FBI (62-117290)

ATTN: CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT '
RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION

FROM sééc, MILWAUKEE (62-1835)(RUC)

SUBJECT: _HQUSE. SELECT-.COMMITLEE ON
_ASSASSINATIONS (HSCA);
BUDED: 8/8/78

{
;3’77
Re Butel to Milwaukee, dated 8/1/78.

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies each
of the following: Milwaukee airtel to Bureau, dated
7/26/78, captiomed "MURKIN" (MI 44-388-378), and
| Milwaukee memo of SA DON H. MARTIN, dated 8/12/68,
| captioned "MURKIN" (MI 44-388-380).

For information of the Bureau, a review of
Milwaukee indices did not reflect any identifiable
information with ROBERT FRANKLIN SANDERS, DPOB 11/18/27,
Lenoir, North Carolina. )

A review of MI 44-388, captioned "MURKIN" from
questioned serial, Charlotte airtel to Bureau on 7/17/68,
only reflected two communications where ROBERT FRANKLIN
SANDERS' name was mentioned. These communications are
being furnished asEenclosures.

S VR

i / ]
" AN TN :
SO 11 AuG 7 1978
—— i )
@- Bureau (Encs. 4)(RM) . S |
1 - Milwaukee . - )
€A§/bjt 2 “J&WW ALL IHFEQ™T 1 TTOY CONTATYED
3 “\Q«w | SRIRI O N G L) "
fgz gg DATE. fﬂw,&_
-QEC.}
Approved: (-/\l/ &Q@\ Transmitted Per
VY (Number) (Time)

. GPO : 1977 O - 225-539 I/
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7/26/68

AIRTEL AIRMALL. : ’

TO: DIRECTOR, FBL (44-38361)
FROM: SAC, MILWAUKEE (44-388) (?)
SUBJECT: MURKIN
Re Charlotte airtel to the Bureau 6/17/68, Milwaukee

?7r721 to the Bureau 6/29/68, and Bureau airtel to Mllwau&ea
2/68 . ‘

The following investigation was conducted by
SA JOHM L. DUFFY:

At Racine, Wisconsin.

‘ On June 27, 1968, Mrs. MARIKA FOXIE, 1940 Mead Road,
advised she had no further information to furnish and that to-
-the best of her knowledge, the information previously furnished
by ber was true. She mentioned that she has maintained a close
-ﬁheck on all telephone calls origingting from Union Grove, Wis.,
in the event the unknown caller in question repeats his calls.

Mrs. FOXIE again expressed her strong desire to-
‘remain completely anonymous regarding this matter.

The following investlgatlon was conducted by
SA DANIEL E. BRAWDT:

At Milwaukee;,Wisconsin

On July 9, 1968, contact was made with ROBERT WENZEL,
General Security Supervisor, Wisconsin Telephone Company, 208 E.
Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin., He was requested t

Bureau {(AM) gﬁt&

n\l - Charlotte (44-1365) (Info) (AM)
\)2 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM)
\ygg%g Milwaukee
x{D:rah ¢
R ERreTN
. ..'.,-‘ X ”‘""“'Z‘}

...,,.c.s “.2 Wb el _m__m _ISS\/ - ' '
%5r\§$¥*~mu :§§ B 9/§%Q~:§zagg____~37ng
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ML 44-383

attempt to locate loxlg distance toll records for three calls
made from an unknown telephome number, Union (rove, Wisconsin,
to the following talephone numbers in Lenolr, Horth Carolins,
on June 11, 19683

704-758~2908;
704-754—4930-
704-758-2100.

On July 23, 1968, WENZEL advised a ssarch had been

‘mada of toll call records covering Union Grove, Wisconsain,

© HW 55004

during the pertinent period, and that sald seaxch f£ailed to
locate any toll calls veflscting calls to the above numbers.
He sald. that if the calls were made on a collect bazsis or if
a credit card was used, the records would bs found in Noxrth
Carolina,

It i3 noted that in the origlral interview withn
¥rs, FOXIE, she advised that the unknown caller paid for
his phone calls and also apparently was calling from a coin.
operated telephone.

LEADS

MILWAUKEE BIVISION

4t Kenosha, Racine, and Unlon Grove, Wisconsin

Will conduct credit and criminal cheecks on the name
of ROBERT FRANKLIY SANDERS.

DocId: 329589737 Page 64
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. » UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO . SAC, MILWAUKEE (44-338) paTE:  August 12, 1968
ATTENTION: SA WILLIAM Y. DORAN

FROM SA DON H. MARTIN A’LL ‘[TT"”"“""”? - ("ﬂ“m THED

' L.4 VoA ww Luvbl-d-u») G .L.L!D
SUBJECT: MURKIN B R\ \}_ Q E

Re Milwaukee airtel to the Bureau, July 26,
1968,

The following investigation was conducted
by SA TOLBERT L., GREENWOOD, at Union Grove, Wisconsin:

On August 1, 1968, DUANE PETERSEN, Chief of
Police, Union Grove Police Department, advised that
his files reflect no record for ROBERT FRANKLIN SANDERS,
He stated that a ROBERT ANDERSON, date of birth
December 13, 1942, of Box 26M, Kansasville, Wisconsin,
was cited for speeding on September 29, 1967, He
stated that he is not familiar with anyone by either
name, .

On August 1, 1968, JERRY VETTMAN, Village
Clerk, Union Grove, advised that his files contain no
listing for either name,

On August 1, 1968, HERMAN DAHL, Postmaster,
U, S, Post Office, Union Grove, advised that a ROBERT
ANDERSON lived on Highway 1l near Union Grove. ANDERSON
is approximately 40 years of age and has been in the
area for at least 10 years. He stated that he did mot
know any subscribers by the name of SANDERS, He stated
that a Negro family by the name of SAUNDERS or SANDERS
resided at the old Hemp Mill on Highway 11,

The following investigation was conducted by
SA DON H. MARTIN: .

On dates indicated, the following individuals
caused searches to be made ox theilr respective files
and advised that they could locate no identifiable reFerenCQ
or record for ROBERT FRANKLIN SANDERS:

On August 5, 1968, EDMUND JAKOBOWSKI, YU~onn 205
Records Bureau, Rac:me, Wlsconsz.n, Polz.ca 5// 388 ‘%‘SO
Dapartment, R A~/j{{‘ > S

@"’ Milwaukee 44-388 (/ D_ — /j 7;16, Rl /":) ,7/ - ) " = 5515 .;

DHM: | R | B
/’62? ps ‘--\m' - : . -
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44-388
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On August 6, 1968, Lt, ABE TOIGO, Records
Bureau, Kenosha, Wiscomsin, Police Department.

On August 6, 1968, Deputy JOE KOBALSNIK,
Records and Identificationr, Kenosha County
Sheriff's Department, Kenosha, Wisconsin.

On August 6, 1958, GLORIA MITCHELL, Clerk,
Credit Bureau of Racine, Inc., Racine,
Wisconsin.

On August &6, 1968, Deputy NAT CACCIOTTI, Records
and ldentification, Racine County Sheriff's
Department, Racine, Wisconsin.

On August 6, 1968, MARION STEINMETZ, Manager,
Credit Bureau of Kenosha, 815 - 57th Street,
Kenosha, Wisconsin, .

i
¢
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Mr, Robert L. Xeuch August 4, 1978
Special Counsel to the Attorney General

1l - Mr. Mintz

RT3 s 2 Attn: Mr. Heller

Director, LI T EDEE

(10 CD - 1l - Criminal Investigative
Division
HQUSE STLLECY COMMITTEE O ASSASSINATIONS Attn: Mr. J.J. Jamar
U. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA) 1 - Mr. Bailey
1 - Mr. Foster 3
J Y d
Reference is made to your letter dated July 24, 1978, L)
captioned "louse Select Committee on Assassinations Request ¢ 3! (o
for llemphis Field Office Files.” ": t‘( ¢ )

In rosponse to your request in referecnced letter, uﬂ e; : é‘.,?
femphis Field Office files of five informants, who reported 'p' ‘g‘l lt"
on activities of the Invaders, are being processed by the
Congressional Inguiry Unit (CIU), Records Management Dlvs..a:a.on .l b % g
FBI Headquarters (FBIHQ). As indicated in referenced letter, ¢ L o
excised versions of these files will be made available only

£o IlIr. G. Robert Blakey, Chief Counsel and Director, HSCA. :
You will Le advised when file processing 1\" completed.

Files involwved total 47 sections.

¢

In referenced letter, you advised you shared the

onlthis concern and believing your position to be sound, a
rapresentative of the CIU, subseguent to receipt of referenced
lagter, informally furnished vou a list of points against .

rr‘:'ia}::l:m;r these files availabl;%(? R'EC4 (0 3. TRY o= /072

F“j' s concern rcegarding the release of these files. Based
G}

AR

(s ]
tie On July 27, 197 you adv:;,seé‘. that you reviewed our
a ‘gmnen’ts and found them pPérsuasive, but still believed the
vagision as outlined in referenced letier woas the best cours

of laction in this matter. However, you desired to use our
anguments in respondz.ng to letter to the Attorney Ceneral from

MALED 7

AUG

. r'mjxgregsrnan Louis B. Stokes, Chairman, [ISCA, dated July=57~1IB70%

‘ e
o basis. ' mz AUG 10 1978

Laboratory L ’* ~ rf X ; < o
Legal Coun. (JTA tmel " f\;{yjf l?i'-‘” SEE NOTE PAGE 6. . .
an. & lnsp. — ( 7 ) ™ -~ :\’}‘g
Rec. Mgnt. ] Y RATEIERY t
Tech. Servs. Q . Yy
Training ?:\) .
Poblic Affs, Off. LOL INTOTIRTON O TATRED - ‘
EXA N At !
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Mr. Robert L. Xeuch
Special Counsel to the Attorney General

4

1. As stated in our letter to Congressman Stokes
dated June 13, 1978, if it kecomes general knowledge that FBI
informant files are being opened to outside parties, informant
privilege is threatened and our informant development progran
can be severely hampered. Despite the HSCA's statement in
the letter from Congressman Stokes that it is not seecking
the informants' identities at this time, this is not the
central issue in point. The central issue is the principle
of opening a field office informant file to outside parties.

2. The HSCA was provided access to I'BIIQ files
concerning informants who reported on the Invaders.
Although the HSCA feels these were administrative in
nature, the policy of the Bureau at that time required that
all information of a substantive nature be furnished to FBIHQ.
Data such as informent's travel, amount of payments and a
surmary of background material are examples of such infor-
umation provided to FBINQ. Therefore, FBINQ feels that its
files contain significant information concerning the opevration
of any informant,

3. All information of substance concerning the
Invaders organization furnished by these informants would be
reported in the Invaders file at ¥FBIHQ. The HSCA has had
access to this file since December, 1977. The HSCA has
shown no interest in reviewing the lMemphis Field Office
file concerning the Invaders, a file which would contain
all reports from informants covering the Invaders. It
would appear logical to examine this file in detail prior
to pressing for files of informants, none of whom were
even menbers of the Invaders at the time of or prior to
King's asgassination.

4. Review of FBINIQ informant files was restricted
to Mr. G. Robert Blakey, Chief Counsel and Director, ISCA,
and not to his staff because, since the staff had access
to the Invaders file at FBIHQ, their knowledge of the
organization could possibly result in identification of
informants thyough a cross checking of the files. Subseguent
to Mr. Blakey's review of the informant files, the FBIHQ
Invaders file was delivered to the HSCA on July 6, 1978. Now
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lir, Robert L. Zeuch
Special Counsel to the Attorney General

tr. Blakey himself has access to the substantive Invaders
£ile, and, similarly, his possible new knowledge counld result
inlsourca identification if allowed access to field office
£iles.

5. On July 17 and 18, 1878, all five informants
were contacted to determine if they would permit disclosure
of their identification o the USCA. All declined.

6. TFollowing his review of FRBIHQ files on
May 19, 1878, Hr, Blakey told agents present that he found
no cvidence that any of our informants acted as "agent
provocateurs.® He furnished notes taken during his review
to FDIMUQ and requested the notes be maintained by the FBI
for possible future use in writing into his final report a
paragraphr o the cffect he had found no evidence that any of
these informants had instigated violence. He made no reguest
at that time to review field office informant f£iles. It is
possible that Mr. Blakey is satisfied with the review of
FDIUQ informant files.

| 7. The FBI desires to maintain consistency
with recgard to our position in this matter. In our letter
to Congregsman Stokes dated June 13, 1978, access to these
£iles was denied. This position was decided upon after
carcful deliberation between interested divisions in the
PRI and, in our view, the HSCA has provided no basis to cause
a cnange of this position.

8. Providing the HSCA access to field office
informant files, although excised, could seyxve as an
undesirable precedent for other outside groups to review
such files.

8. Dlecause of the large nuwber of excisions
in these files to protect the identities of informants,
it is unlikely the HSCA will be satisfied with its reviow,
if granted. It will probably ask for fewer excisions and/
or the identities of the informants.
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Mr., Robert L, Keuch
Special Counsel to the Attorney General

10, Pinally, the letter from Congressman Stokes
dated July 5, 1978, has been analyzed at FBIHQ and, generally,
it is not believed it containg additional information giving
substance to the allegation that our informants acted as
“agent provocateurs.® §Specifically, the following points are
noted:

a. The letter states (pages 1 and 4) that the
HECA had access to relevant Dureau personnel and has conducted
extensive interview among those who may also be subjects of
this aspect of the Committee's investigatlon. The Committee
claims need to xeview the files to determine if the written
record supports or refutes the oral testimony on the relevant
questions. Dowever, the letter offers no specific resulis
of interviews of personnel or others concerning the basic
allegation. It has not identified any specific individual
who has furnished information bearing on this allegation.

h., The letter states (page 4) that based on
£ield interviews with former members of the Invaders and
peoplc present in llerphis at the time of the march, the
"Invaders were in fact a proximatc cause of the violence.”
This is not new information. The I'BIIQ file concerning the
Invaders and media reports issued then and more recently verify
the Invaders culpability regarding vioclence during the march,
The letter also states {page 4) that "it is universally
believed that the Invader followers who caused the violence
were paid FBI operatives.” The FBRI considers this statement
a sveeping generalization and again the Committee offers
no specific identities of individuals who believed those
causing violence were FBI informants. Other than articles
appearing in "NHewsday” magazine in 1976 and, more recently,
statements by Mark Lane and possibly former members of the
Invaders, who else shareg this belief? The letter from
Congressman Stokes identifies no one.

¢. This letter states (page 4) that the "Memphis
TField Officc had prior knowledge of impending violence (a
fact nexorialized in PBY docunents).” This statement
inplies the FBI knew of violence because its informants
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Mr. Robert L. Keuch
Special Counsel to the Attorney Ceneral

were instructed to instigate violence. Iowever, as shown
in our files, FBI knowledge of impending violence was based
on information fxrom various informants and officials,
resulting from a tense situation brought about by the
Sanitation Workers Strike, all of which nmade knowledge of
impending violence rather obvious.

d. The letter states (pages 4 and 5) that “members
of the Invaders were observed by agents of the FBI ezhorting
the crowd and readying weapons from signposts (a fact later
testified to under ocath by these agents).” A review of the
Invaders and informant files at FBIHQ disclosed that none
of the informants were members of the Invaders at the time
violence occurred. Only one of these five informants was
ever a mewber and that was subsequent to the assagssination.

e. The letter states (page 5) that "Professox
Blakey's review of the files revealed that at least one
informant subsequently joined & more vzolence~prone
organization.” It is assumed this statement is to demonstrate
the informant's propensity for violence., However, the FDI
believes that King's death and the rioting that followed
intengified racial feeling and tended to make some organiza-
tions more violent, Therefore, it is logical that whatever
organization our informant was redirected into, it would be
more violence prone.
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Mr. Robert L. Keuch
Special Counsel to the Attorney General

NOTE: This matter concerns HSCA request to review Memphis
Field Office files of five informants who reported on
activities of the Invaders, a Memphis youth gang. The HSCA
is trying to resolve an allegation that our informants
instigated violence which caused King to return to Memphis
where he was killed. We granted access to Headquarters
files of the informants to Mr, Blakey only, but denied his
subsequent request for similar access to field office files.
In letter to the Attorney General dated 7/5/78, Congressman
Stokes requested a conference to resolve the issue. Mr. Keuch's
letter of 7/24/78 stated his position, which is to provide
Blakey access to the files, excising all identifying data.
While we agree that Mr. Keuch's position is sound, our

arguments against release are being provided him formally,
per his request.

Full background and details regarding this matter
were set forth in D, Ryan to Mr, Bassett memorandum dated
7/28/78, which recommended a letter to Mr, Keuch be sent
listing our arguments against release of the files. This
memorandum has been approved by the Director.

=" Adm. S Teral Covimy - B

o
3 [ =Y Mlap, % Insp. 'A
Crimntav. E;V’ ._FMI? _._W wb\/
Dirscier B S -
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¢ . . UNITED STATES GOV MENT .
- Memorandum
JUL 24 1978
TO . The Director DATR:
« Federal Bureau of Investlgatlon -
FROM le%ggbért L. Keuch RLK:mal

Special Counsel to the Attorney General
" House Select Committee on Assassinations

SUBJECT: , : ‘ ;
Request for Memphis Field Office Files

By letter dated July 5, 1978, directed to the Attorney
General, the Select Committee has repeated its request for -
access to the Memphis, Tennessee, field office informant files
concerning informants in the Invaders, a black militant group
in that city. It is my judgment, as Special Counsel for the
Attorney General, that it is necessary to provide access to
excised versions of the requested files to Committee Chief
Counsel, Professor G. Robert Blakey. I have made an oral
request to have the files .processed and this is to request
that this task be completed as soon as possible and that
Professor Blakey be provided access to the processed files.

As you are aware, we had, by letter of June 13, 1978,
previously refused the request of the Committee. I concurred
in that action and believe it was correct based on the fact
that, in our view, the only need demonstrated by the Committee
for access to the field office files rested on naked allega-
tions which had been denied in the past. In the Committee's
latest demand, presented by the July 5 letter, the Committee,
on pages 3, 4, and 5 of the letter, outlines in greater detail
the justification for its request. While it may be our judg-
ment that the information set forth by the Committee is not
sufficient to substantiate the allegations made about the
activities of the informants at issue, it is equally clear
that we can no longer take the position that the Committee's
legislative and investigative needs are based on pure specula-

////flon and/or naked allegations. That being the case, the
limited access outlined above should be granted in response
to the Committee's request.

I am, of course, aware of the deep concern held by the
Bureau concerning any indication that we are willing to
disclose informants or release information which will lead
to their disclosure. I share that concern and my decision
in this matter has been reached only with the greatest
bl< consideration of that concern.

The Attorney General

Keuch
Calhoun (4& - )10 9. 10 ”//‘/’-..

w'o_”'; Chray U.s. yﬁ””’é«‘ Bonds Regularly on the Pa_yroll Savings Plan
ENCLOSURE
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In addition to the further justification submitted by
the Committee for their request, I believe there are other
factors which support my conclusion that we should provide
the limited access discussed. An important factor is that,
if the response to the Committee's latest request is a complete
refusal, the Committee will issue subpoenas for the informant
files. . The only way we could respond to such subpoenas other
than by providing the requested information would be to seek
to have them enjoined by a federal court. While this type
of confrontation may ultimately be necessary during the course
of the Committee's proceedings, it does not appear wise to
take this step without first offering limited access. This
is so for two reasons.

First, in contrast to the limited access we will offer
the Committee, a subpoena would request access to the informant
files by the entire staff thereby increasing the possibility
that the informants could be compromised through the knowledge
of the members of the staff who have studied the other files

the number of individuals who could learn the identity of the
informants.

Secondly, if we are to prevail in the lltlgatlon, a Y
possibility which, in my Judgment, is remote given the subgect
matter of the Committee's inguiry and the allegations and
information that formed the basis of their request, we can
only win if we show a reasonable posture to the court. An
absolute refusal to comply would not do that. An attempt
to meet the Committee's needs while protecting our interests
by providing limited access to excised files would do that.

Further support for the procedure of providing limited
access stems from the very nature of the Committee's investi-
gation. Unlike the normal Congressional investigation and/or

////1awsult, the Bureau and the Department of Justice are targets
or subjects of the investigation. Under such circumstances
our obligation to be as cooperative as r e asonably possible
with the Congress is obvious. The public conception of our
cooperation is going to be a very important factor in the
acceptance or lack of acceptance of the Committee's efforts
and determinations in these investigations. To put ourselves
in a posture of confrontation with the Committee over this
particular issue without first attempting some accommodation
of competing interests would only serve to revive all the
allegations and criticisms of us and our actions concerning
the assassinations.
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It is regrettable but inescapable that the timing of
this demand by the Committee makes our decisions much more -
subject to public comment and criticism. The present interest
in, and repeated stories related to, the allegations in the
case of Mr. Rowe makes this one of the worst times to come
to .a.point of absolute refusal in the face of the justifica-
tions advanced by the Committee. If and when we reach the
ultimate confrontation over the possible disclosure of
informants, our position will be extremely strengthened by
any steps we can take consistent with our needs to protect
our informants to provide the Committee with necessary g
evidence and information. That balance, at least at this -
stage, is best struck by coffering the limited access under

discussion.

Since the Committee's last request was directed personally
to the Attorney General by the Chairman of the Committee, the
Committee is preparing for public hearings in the near future,
and has delayed issuing subpoenas for these materials based on
my representations that we were making immediate efforts to
respond, we should not delay our response to the Committee.
Therefore, I am sending a copy of this request to the Attorney
General. If the Bureau disagrees with my determination and
decides not to comply with my decision, your response should
be directed to the Attorney General so this matter can be resolved

quickly.
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Assistant Attorney General ; August 8, 1978
Criminal Divlsion .

Attention: Mr. Robert I, Kelich 1 - Mr. Mintz
Director, FBIL attn: Mr. Heller

1l - Mr. Bailey
1l - Mr. Foster

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE O ASSASSINATIONS
U. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

rw .

Reference is made to letter to the Attorney General
from G. Robert Blakey,/Chief Counsel and Director, HSCA,
dated August 2, 1978,/ whieh, in connection with the ISCA's
investigation into the assassination of !artin Luther King, Jr.,
requested delivery of criminal arrest records of John Larry
Ray and Jerry 1. BRay.

Inclosed are an original and one copy of a memorandum
in response to referenced HSCA letter. It 1s requested that
you furnish a copy of the enclosed memorandum t0 the HSCA.

Enclosures (2) rd "
S
62 117290 (’1/
) &f’A cpfm (6) )

NOTE: Access to Identification Division records of John and
Jerry Ray was provided based on HSCA request of 3-~9-77. These
individuals are brothers of James Easg Ray.

%
L RECA5 (3 11700 wCy

o oMl (Ao,

‘ ,2237/ : S AL WO

t
L T

Assoc, Dir, i e e
Dep. AD Adm, ‘ fM‘@ 7
Dep. AD lav.
Asst. Dir::
Cim v - A 91
Ident. o n =
Intell. FEf
Laboratory e e
Legal Coun.
Plan. & Insp. ’ "'7" T:*::\-‘ Ta e »,-.,—-.,—‘ﬁD
Rec. Mgnt.
I Tech. Servs. i e
| Training bosl = ?§><S\\M}& ‘‘‘‘‘‘ E§§§N§N§JQX§£§EQ
Public Affs. Off. . ‘ " ; T L T
Telephone Rm. T ‘ BET LA
Director's Sec’y — MAIL ROOM @/ !‘},N&' b ‘ e

HW 58004 DocId:32989737 Page 76




1l - Mr. Mintz .
Attn: Mr. Heller

1l - Mr. Bailey

1l - Mr. Foster

August 8, 1978

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS
U. 8, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

Reference is made to letter to the Attorney General
from G. Robert Blakey, Chlef Counsel and Director, HSCA,
dated August 2, 1978, which, in connection with the HSCA's
investigation into the assassinatilon of HMartin Luther
Xing, Jr,, requested delivery of c¢riminal arrest records of
John Larry Ray and Jerry ¥W. Ray.

This letter is to confirm that records requested
in referenced letter were delivered on Aupgust 2, 1978, to
HSCA Staff Member Dean B. Webb at FBI Headguarters, This
letter completes response 6 HSCA request of Aupgust 2, 1978.

62~ 117200
é; gTA pfm "(6)

ORIGINAL AND ONE SENT TO ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL,
CRIMINAL DIVISION, ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT L. KEUCH.

NOTE: See Director, FBI, letter to Assistant Attorney General,
Criminal Division, Attentlon Mr. Robert L. Keuch, dated
August 8, 1978, captloned as above.

Assoc. Dir.
Dep. AD Adm.
Dep. AD Inv.

Asst. Dir:

Adm, Servs. e
Crim. lov. e e e ':,-v\, L 3}
Ident. . ) . 2 . B
Intell. vyl Nasrnrieened iSOt
Laboratory %.\QQ\X\Q o &Q‘\Q}W
Legal Coun.
Plan. & Insp.
Rec. Mgnt.
Tech. Servs.
Training

Public Affs. Off. .

Telephone Rm

. ‘vL LA;@L
_ Director's Sec’y ___ MAIL ROOM dﬂw @/(L CJ( ;f}

N '
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/ ’ LOUIS ETOKES, OHID, CHAIRMAN ! .

P MICHARDSON PREYER, N.C. SAMULL, LOSWVINE, TR0
.~ WALTER E. FAUNTROY, D.C, STEWA AC KINNEY, COtIN.
! YVONNE BRATHWAITE BURKE, CALIF.  CHARI NE, NEBR.

. Caly STOPHER Jpogoo. CONN. HAROLD IWYZR, MICH. ' )

5 5 N,
¢ ’.2&‘3:“’;,:3;1‘:.. g Select Committee on Asgagsinations
RODERT W, ECGAR, PA. , )
(202) 225-4624 U.S. Thouge of Vepregentatives

3331 HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING, ANNEX 2
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515

. August 2, 1978

The Honorable Griffin B. Bell :
Attorney General of the United States
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530

Attention: Mr. Robert L. Keuch
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division, Room 2113

b Dear Mr. Attorney General:

By letter dated March 9, 1977 to the Attorney General
it was requested that the Federal Bureau of Investigation
provide arrest records on certain individuals.

It is now requested that .the Federal Bureau of
Investigation deliver to the House Select Committee on

. Assassinations the criminal arrest records of the following
individuals, as per the March 9, 1977 request:

a. dJohn Larry Ray
d.o.b. February 14, 1931

b. Jerry W. Ray
d.o.b. July 16, 1935

A ' Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly
: appreciated.

* Sincerely,
i G. Robert Blakey
Chief Counsel and Director

cc: Ron Heller

GRB:ghy
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Assistant Attorney General August 8, 1978
Criminal Dlvision
Attention: Mr. Robert L.

Director, FBI

Keuch 1 - Legal Counsel Division

Attn: Mr. Heller
1 - Mr. Bailey

COUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS L — Mr. Foster

U. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (H%QA)

Reference 1s made '3 the letter to the Attorney
General from G. Robert g%aﬁgg, Chief Counsel and Dilrector,
HSCA, dated July 14, 1978, which, in connection with the HSCA's
investigation into the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther
King, Jr., .requested that the FBI contact an informant who
had furnished information regarding Russell George Byers and
inquire as to (1) whether he would submit to interview by

Committee, and (2)
quarters and field

Enclosed
in response to the
that you deliver a

execute a walver releasing all his Head~
office informant files to the HSCA.

are an original and one copy of a memorandum
above-referenced HSCA letter. It is requgsted
copy of this memorandum to the HSCA,.

Enclosures (2) l

;E§¥3§3§;:j-ij s&g&;$kpxp$éﬁ/

i LS Y
; AT Y o
| /" B D
b 2  NJQTE: By teletype to:2§§g%gig 7-25-78, Chicago was requested
; 2 $g contact former SL 31@&5 d inquire gs to points set forth
‘ O win HSCA letter refe cegllaboy ) - . £ ¥y
z R a5 (LD 11927, 074
gg , By airtel to Bureau. 7-30-78, Chicago advised that
<= %ﬁtempts had been made to contact SL 3167-~C, identified as
Richard Francis O'Hara. Contacting Agent arranged for meeting

with O'Hara on 7-27-78: however, on that date, O'Hara
tb talk with Agent without his attorney being present.

62-~117290

1 L
B:hrh (6)

IAANLED 7

-

Eefused

Assoc. Dir.

g Ul On 7-28-78, the Agent arranged for a hgeting between
Dep. AD v, O 'Hara, his attorney, and the Agent. O'Hara did not appear

Asst, Dir.: at the meeting against the advice of his attorney. The

oim. Servs. attorney stated that he could not convince O'Hara that the

Ident, . FBI was not planning to cause some kind of a problem for him.
ETL The gttorney gave no indication that O'Hara had revealed

Eeoul Coun: to him the confidential relationship that had existed between
Plon. & lnsp. ____ 1M and the FBI, and, for this reason, no further attempts were
Rec. Mgnt. made to conﬁipt O'Hara.

Tech, Servs.
Training
Public Affs. Off. __
Telephone Rm.
Director's Secy

P SEE NOTE PAGE TVO.
At roow izt i e In f‘*, Vi

.

. FBi/DoJ
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HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS
U. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

On T-31-78, Michael Eberhardt. HSCA Staff Member,
was orally advised that the FBI had been unable to questilon
the informant concerning the two points in above-referenced ;
letter due to hls unwillingness to discuss anything with the *
FRBI.
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Assoc. Dir.
Dep. AD Adm, ____
Dep. AD Inv.

Asst, Dir::
Adm. Servs.
Crim. lnv,
Ident,
Intell.
Laboratory
Legal Coun.
Plan. & Insp. —___

Rec. Mgnt.
Tech. Servs.
Training
Public Affs. Off, __
Telephone Rm.
Director's Sec'y

~
= - Vg

J ®
_ °

1 - Legal Counsel Division
Attn: Mr. Heller

1l - Mr. Bailey

1l - Mr. Foster

August 8, 1978

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS
U. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

Referenc¢ 1s made to the letber to the Attorney
General from G. Robert Blakey, Chlef Counsel and Director, |
HSCA, dated July 14, 1978, which, in connection with the
HSCA's invesbtligation into the assassination of }
Dr. Harbin Iwmther Xing, Jr., requested that the FBI contact
an informant who had furnished informatlon regarding
Russell Georpe Byers and inqulre as to (1) whebher he would
submit to Interview by Committee, and (2) execute a walver
releasing all his Headguarters and fleld offlce informant
files to the HSCA.

This memorandum is to conflrm a conversation between
HSCA Staff Member Ifichael Eberhardt and Special Apgent
Tron 1. Brekke on July 31, 1978, during which Mr, Eberhardb
was informed that the FBI had been unable to pose the two
guestions set forth gbove to the former 8%. Louls informant
due to his adamant refusal to meet with or talk to the con-
tacting Apgent.

, In view of the above, no further action is belng
taken by the FBI to conbact the former informant.

62;117290

/}\’/&5’;’1 1:,~‘ A"?

~?yé:pfm’(6)
ORIGINAL AND ONE SENT TO ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENFRAL,
CRIMINAL DIVISION, ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT L. KEUCH.

NOTE: See Director, FBI, letter to Assistant Attorney General,
Criminal Division, Attention: Mr. Robert L. Keuch, dated
August 8, 1978, captioned as above.

NV NN

I!LJ
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RR HQ 2ldure 19 374

DE SL REGLivE 3R

PEDEML BUHEAY J
OF INVES Tmzﬁf}m
(:onuumcmnvt SECTION

FROM ST. LOUIS (62-5897) (C)

R 2115427 JUL 178

Assoc.Dir.
Dep. AD Adm. ____|

Crim.lnv.____

tdent. o

Intelt.

Legal Coun.

Plan, & insp. e
Rec. Mgnt.l y
Tech. Servg! ¥ /&

Training__ ‘|
Public Affs. Off

Dep. AD Inv. ..
‘Asst. Dir.: ::j'

Adm.Sewv. g

Laboratory % ¥

TO DIRECTOR (62-117250) ROUTINE
Telephone Rm.
BT Director'sSec'y

UNCLAS E F T O ‘
HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS (HSCA). ‘5b<
RE BUTEL TO KANSAS CITY, LOS ANGELES, AND ST. LOUIS JULY 18, S
1978. o
PER RE BUREAU TELETYPE FORMER SL 1215-C WAS INTERVIEWED AND
ADVISED THAT HE DID NOT DESIRE TO BE INTERVIEWED OR CONTACTED UNDER
ANY CIRCUMSTANCES BY ANYONE FROM HSCA. FORMER SL 1215-C WAS ADVISED
OF ALL OF THE CONTENTS IN RE BUREAU TELETYPE AND WAS NOTIFIED THAT
FBI WOULD DO ALL IN ITS POWER TO PROTECT HIS Ieiygg@v HOWEVER HIS
FILE COULD BE SUBJECT TO CONGRESSIONAL SUBPOENA.1;;L,-//7;Z§QL,—fOQET
ST. LOUIS INDICES REVIEW AND FILE CHECK?§HOUS ALL ST. LOUIS
~ FILES RE FORMER SL 1215-C HAVE BEEN DESTROYED.,

BT

e sv6ed Copy Pl s /"7 — (5P —

U S b ‘ "L Iir“f\hw.ro-m\} C(‘\‘lf 11-'1?""0
- ) A 197@9C0ﬂ' > " i 48 Ubows RO
?%Athiyﬁ‘ . ‘¢Q$&§M “ﬁ&t _
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RR HQ
DE KC

ISJungzt" Y5z

FECEVE
R 19210087 JUL 78 ;ﬁ*}‘g;iih-‘;ggﬁau
) OF [MYLS 713AT
M KANSAS CITY (175-64) 35""’*“"“&50H"fglsqé"ﬂgu

T0 DIRECTOR (62-117298) (ROUTINE)
BT
UNCLAS E F T 0
JATTENTION: CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT, RECORDS MANAGE-
i'g%g; DIVISION.
HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS (HSCA)
REBUTEL JULY 18, 1978. |2
KANSAS CITY FILE 137-4907 RELATING TO ALEXANDER
GEORGE BEN EDMONDSON WAS DESTROYED DURING ROUTINE FILE
DESTRUCTION JANUARY 7, 1978 AND INDICES PURGED.
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM SPECIAL AGENT FAMILIAR
WITH EDMONDSON INVESTIGATION REVEALS EDMONDSON FORMER

TOP TEN FUGITIVE, HAD ESCAPED FROM JEFFERSON CITY, MO.

ALL TNCOPYATTON (OMTATTD

HLIELH o bl R

DATEANSNES e

» 30
w1

Assoc. Dir,
Dep. AD Adm. _
Dep. AD {nv.

Asst. Dire | .
Adm. Serv, 4% <}
Crim.dnwv, — V7 A
{dent,
intell.
Laboratory
Legal Coun. i

* Plan, & tnsp. 7~
Rec. Mgnt. 17, 7
Tech.Servs,” 7 1§
Training |

Public Affs, Off.

Telephone Rm, |

Directoyjs Sec'y

e b s s |
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PAGE TWO KC 175-64 UNCLAS E F TO
EDMONDSON WAS INTERVIEWED RELATIVE TO THE EASE WITH
WHICH AN INDIVIDUAL COULD OBTAIN FALSE IDENTITIES IN
CANADA BASED UPON HIS OWN EXPERIENCE AS A FUGITIVE
RESIDING IN THAT COUNTRY.

REVIEW OF RECORDS, JEFFERSON CITY PENITENTIARY,

"REVEAL EDMONDSON WAS PAROLED JUNE 1, 1972, AND RECEIVED

FINAL DISCHARGE SEPTEMBER 5, 1972. CURRENT WHEREABOUTS
UNKNOWN.

BT
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PP HQ
DE LA

21Ju7s 20 572

RECEIVED O~
OF TNVES T Ln o
TRVESTIGATION
(3R0MMUNICATIONS SECTION

P 2128522 JUL 78
FM LOS ANGELES (62-7841> (P

TO DIREECTOR (62-11729@) ROUT INE

/1./@'1‘/

UNCLAS E FTO

O

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS (HSCA).

RE BUREAU TELETYPE, JULY 13, 1978, %

ON JULY 19, 1978, JOHN MARSHALL BEFFEL, JR., USING THE
NAME JOOHN‘ MARSHALL ROBERTS, FORMER LA 7932-PC, WAS

CONTACTED. HE RESIDES AT 5449 MOCO LANE, LOS ANGELES,
TELEPHONE (2 13) 463-8941, AND IS EMPLOYED AT AUSSTIN AND
ASSOCIATES REALTORS, 1687 NORTH VINE, SUITE 39, HOLLYWOOD,
CALIFORNIA, TELEPHONE (213) 467-6181. |

BEFFEL WAS ADVISED OF THE NATURE OF THE INQUIRY AS
OUTLINED IN REFERENCED TELETYPE, AND HE STATED HE DOES
NOT, REPEAT MOT, WANT HIS 137 FILE PROVIDED TO THE -HSCA.

BEFFEL DID STATE, HOWEVER, THAT APPROXIMATELY THREE OR

FOUR MONTHS AGO HE WAS INTERVIEWED IN LOS ANGELES BY TWO 1 AUG ¢4 ‘773

INDIVIDUALS WHO HE RECALLS REPRESENTED THEEMSELVES AS

| Assoc.ir._

A

Dep.ADAdr - J§;
Dep. ADgA i

Asst, Di N
Adm.Serv; A
Crim.fnv. ™

Ident,
intell. T

Laboratory
Legal Coun,

Plan, & Insp. P
Rec. Mgnt. M
Tech. Servs? i

Training
Public Affs. Off. |
Telephone Rm. ™
Director’s Sec’'y "}

A B

S5 Recs0 (g 77290107 7
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R S——

: S |
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ALL INFCRYATION CONTAINED . |
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PAGE TWO (&A 62-178

o

INVESTIGATORS FOR THE HSCA., HE SSTATED THEY DISPLAYED

PHOTOGRAPHS OF JAMES EEARL RAY AND ASKED VARIOUS QUESTIONS 5
REGARDI NG THE KING ASSASSINAT ION,

LOS ANGELES WILL PROVIDE ONE COPY OF BEFFEL'S FILE,
LA 137-10)611', AS REQUESTED BY THE BUREAU,
BT

Sk
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QOUSE SELECT COINITTIEE.OMN-ASSASSINATIONS

e e

FEDERAY, GOVERRNETNT

Assistant Abtorney General

August 4, 1978
Criminal Division

Atteontion: I, Robert L. Keuch 1l - Legal Counsel Division
Director, IFBI Attn: Mr. Heller
1 - Mr. W. L. Bailey

l] - Mr. G. J. Foster

—U ST HOUSE OF RUPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

1~
,&Fq

Reference is made Lo the lebter to the Attorney
General from G, Robert Blakey, Chief Counsel and Dilrector,
HSCA, dabted July 27, 1978, which requested, in conncétion
yith the HSCA's investigation into the Dr. Martin Iumther
King, Jr., assassinabion, that delivery be made of photo-
rraphs of items of cvidence labelled 0-19 and O-25 found in
the bulky exhibit folders of that case.

Enclosed are an original and one copy of a memo-
randun in response to the above-referenced letter. It is
requested that you deliver a copy of the memorandum to the
HSCA.

Enelosures (2)

AV e,
< TWB i’ (6)
62-117290

NOTE: On 8/2/78, Gerald Hamilton, HSCA, requested expeditious
handling of above request. Same date, one copy of the photo-
graphs of evidentiary items Q-19 and Q-25 "The Commercial
Appeal" of April 4, 1968, and York Arms sales slip, respectively,
were elivered to.HSCA Staff Member Dean Webb.

s E Slann-ﬂ-“-“ﬂs’-
- 42 - 1 72507 1078
5 RPN : -
- [REC-34
e 5 =
Assoc. Dir, o e g @ \f’ S SO Eoucemen:
Dep. AD Adm. g ¥ =2 : :\;} o,
Dep. AD Inv. g o o 2 22 AUG 8 )
Asst, Dir:: - 3D 1978
Adm. Servs. = |
Crim. Inv. = . o s
Ident. L
Intell. ~% I
Laboratory "‘ P
Legal Coun. i
Plan. & Insp. " =
Recn. Mgn;‘.sp do " T RV 'A "," i r’ o :\...D

Public Affs. Off.
Telephone Rm.,

Director’s Sec'y —
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1 - Legal Counsel Division
Attn: Mpr. Heller
1l - Mr. W. L. Bailey
l - Mr. G. J. Foster

August U4, 1978

HOUSE SELECT COMUITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS
U. S, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

Refevence is made to the lebter to the Attorney
Goneral from G. Robert Blakey, Chief Counsel and Divector,
HSCA, dated July 27, 1978, which vequested, in connection
with the HSCA's investipation into the Dr. Martin Luther
King, Jv., a»saasination, that delivery be made of photo-
praphs of items of evidence labelled 0O-19 and O-25 found in
the bulky exhibit folders of that tase.

This nmemorandum ls to advise that the %two photo-
praphs mentloned above were delivered to Dean Webb, HSCA
Staff lMember, on August 2, 1978. This completes the
rooponse $o the above-referenced HSCA letbter.

/ (4 o
M hoeec6)
62-117290

ORIGINAL AND ONE SENT TO ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL,
CRIMINAL DIVISION, ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT L. KEUCH.

NOTE: See Director, FBI, letter to Assistant Attorney General,
Criminal Division, Attention Mr. Robert L. Keuch, dated
August 4, 1978, captioned as above.

“sxa\m;__ . &g\m S

Assoc, Dir,
Dep. AD Adm, ____
Dep. AD lav,

Asst. Dir::
Adm, Servs.

Crim: Iove o,
Ident. t
Intell.
Laboratory
Legal Coun.
Plan. & Insp.

Rec. Mgnt.

Tech. Servs. R ‘ f"? C""
Trainin
Public Afl. OF, I/’ 2 / @ 2 / / ;/

Telephone Rm. -
Director’s Sec'y ___ MAIL ROOM !Z/ :4N6/3’v’-1’1” / fit P —
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FO53TRR MIZDE HQ 40053 213%dAEYUIR 011431Z AUG 78
. FM DIRECTOR FBI {L2-1L72903
| To FBI MILWAUKEE ROUTINE

/

1 - MR. MINTZ 95 ,.//'7%?
ATTN: MR. HELLER ERE(}34 £2=/7250 — )0 ,
1 - MR. BAILEY —~
1 - MR. FOSTER 3 S —
1 - MR. BUSCHING
o Aug S
L. ’ 1973
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HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSTINATIONS_ {THSCAZT

w

BUDED AUGUST 8. 1978.

THE HSCA. WHICH IS INVESTIGATING THE ASSASSINATIONS OF

JOHN F. KENNEDY AND MARTIN LUTHER KING- JR.. BY LETTER DATED

H
1
i
!
i

{ JULY 17. 1978+ REQUESTED ACCESS TO ALL BUFILES AND SUBFILES

.| PERTAINING TO ROBERT FRANKLIN SANDERS. INCLUDING BUT NOT

fes

LIMITED TO THE MURKIN FILES FROM THE MILWAUKEE FIELD OFFICE.

+| THE LETTER NOTED THAT SANDERS IS REFERENCED IN THE BUREAU

 MURKIN FILE H4-388L1-YkLT.
BUFILES REFLECT THAT SERIAL 4E99 IS AN AIRTEL FROM

 CHARLOTTE TO BUREAU DATED JULY 17.

17k6A

AND CAPTIONED

"TMURKINT.

| A COPY OF THIS AIRTEL WAS ALSO SENT TO MILWAUKEE-

OFFICE FILE 44-384.
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 AIRTEL EXPLAINED HSCA'S INTEREST IN SANDERS.

PAGE JMRPZ EXDE HQAUNCLAS |

A SANDERS WAS BORN NOVEMBER 18-+ 1927-. AT LENOIR- NORTH

_CAROLINA.

Uy

- IN RESPONSE TO THE ABOVE REQUEST- MILWAUKEE SHOULD REVIEUW
i.g!_INDICES TO IDENTIFY ALL RETRIEVABLE INFORMATION IDENTIFIABLE
i_hlITH SANDERS AND FURNISH FBI HEADQUARTERS {FBIHA} TWO LEGIBLE

! |
. COPIES OF EACH SERIAL. b
|

L ALL MATERIAL SHOULD BE FORWARDED BY COVER AIRTEL TO FBIHQ- };
! .-
| . ATTENTION: CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT. RECORDS MANAGEMENT | -
§ L
| DIVISION. 1
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1l - Mr. Foster
,ﬂ July 1& 1978

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS
U. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

Former Special Agent LeRoy W. Sheets was interviewed

by the HSCA on May 22, 1978, and thereafter furnlished a memo-
randum reflecting thaﬁ interview as follows: ‘

On May 22, 1978, LeRoy Y. Sheets, Rebtired Special
Apent, ¥FBI, 2?25~37 E&st Fir, Mount Vernon, Washington,
was interviewed by a team of interviewers from the Select
Committee on Assassinations, U. 3. House of Representatives,
at Vashington, D. €. Thig team of interviewers consisted
of Thomas Sacco, Staff Counsel, Jerome A. Cullings, Staff
Investigator, and Robin Lindley, Attorney/Resecarcher.

The questlons propounded were pgeneral in nature to
determine if the FBI conducted a thorough investigation to
debvermine if a conspiracy existed in the murder of
Martin ILuther King. They were assured by Sheets that every
effort was made to identify the klller or killers of King
and that at all times the question of a posslible conspiracy
wag consldered during the course of the investigation,
Sheets emphagized that all leads were followed to tholr
logical conclusion and 2t no time was the intensity of
the investigation lessened during the period of time he

1) 129 L087X7
2 Queﬁﬁions were asked as to what procedure was followed
& B vhen certaln leads wepe developed, They vere told thabt all
8 <= @| leads regardless of how insipnificant they might seem were
2 o2 | Investigated to thelr fullest to ldentify the killer or
S &£ | killers of Xing. It was polnted out that the=exlafence of &
= | consplracy was considered at all times by the FBI iIn its
inventigation. s AUG 80 1973

Assoc. Dir.
Dep. AD Adm,
Dep. AD Inv.

Asst, Dirn:
Adm. Servs.
Crim: Inv,
Ident.
Intell.
Laboratory
Legal Coun.
Plan. & Insp.

Rec. Mgnt.
Tech. Servs.
Training
Public Affs. Off. ___
Telephone Rm.
Director’s Sec'y ___

nﬁés:'fsuﬂxc.gcjzl?di@z&?a? Page 92 RS

was assigned to the case.r 137RE¢?@&Q :

Durlng the course of the Investipatiom=Cullings. - .
attempted to eliclt information concerning the COINTEL
program as it related to the King case, He was advised
that Sheets was nobt there to dilscuss the COINWVL.prcgram
and would not answer any guestlions reparding same.”

\.NTWB S?h (6) ORIGINAL AND ONE SENT TO ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
/62 2-117290 CRIMINAL DIVISION, ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT I. KEUCH.

NOTE: See Director, FBI, letter to Assistant Attorney General,
Criminal Division, Attention Mr. Robert L. Keuch, dated
July 14, 1978, captioned as above.
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’ UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ¢ »¥

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

July 14, 1978

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS~
U. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

Former Special Agent LeRoy W. Sheets was interviewed
by the HSCA on May 22, 1978, and thereafter furnished a memo-
randum reflecting that interview as follows:

"On May 22, 1978, LeRoy W. Sheets, Retired Special
Agent, FBI, 2725-37 East Fir, Mount Vernon, Washington,
was interviewed by a team of interviewers from the Select
Committee on Assassinations, U. S. House of Representatives,
at Washington, D. C. This team of interviewers consisted
of Thomas Sacco, Staff Counsel, Jerome A. Cullings, Staff
Investigator, and Robin Lindley, Attorney/Researcher.

The questions propounded were general in nature to
determine if the FBI conducted a thorough investigation to
determine if a conspiracy existed in the murder of
Martin Luther King. They were assured by Sheets that every
effort was made to identify the killer or killers of King

and that at all times the question of a possible conspiracy
| was considered during the course of the investigation.
‘v Sheets emphasized that all leads were followed to their
logical conclusion and at no time was the intensity of
the investigation lessened during the period of time he
was assigned to the case.

Questions were asked as to what procedure was followed
when certain leads were developed. They were told that all
leads regardless of how insignificant they might seem were
investigated to their fullest to ldentify the killer or
killers of King. It was pointed out that the existence of a
conspiracy was considered at all times by the FBI in its
investigation.

During the course of the investigation Cullings
attempted to elicit information concerning the COINTEL
program as it related to the King case. He was advised
that Sheets was not there to discuss the COINTEL program
and would not answer any questions regarding same."
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u.‘..;J.NITEI’) STATES QVERNMENT . } .
" Memorandum -

: Assistant Attorney General DATE: August 24, 1978

Criminal Division
ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT L.. KEUCH

: Director, FBI (62.117290)

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS
U. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

Reference ismadeto — memorandum dated
(your file ).
a letterhead
There is enclosed one copy oﬁ@gxmmﬁpmgkmx_memomnmm__
dated _7~14-78 ; at _ Washington, D. C.

A. [ This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. [J The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of
reports as they are received.

) C. [ The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [ Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

E. [ Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F. [J This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further
developments.

G. [x] This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department.

H. [ This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

(1)

I”-v-s-su n r‘*T("ﬂT (‘ﬂ ﬂT‘ "Ti;‘
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HenTiN IS UNCLASSNLE .
DATER\SNMe

FBI/DOJ
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1 - Mr. G. J. Foster
/”/ 1 - ¥Mr. D. Ryan

77 FEDERAL GOVERNM®ZN'
¢4 g July 20, 1978

4iHOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE O ASSASSINATIONS
U.’S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

On July 13, 1978, Special Agent (SA) David Ryan
was interviewed by Mr., Kenneth S. McHargh, Attorney,
Mr. Ronald B, Adrine, Attorney, and Ms. Barbara Robinson,
Researcher, all of the staff of the House Select Committee
on Assassinations (HSCA). The interview lasted from 10:06 a.m.
until 12:46 p.m., and was held in the annex of the House
Office Building at 3rd and D Streets, Northwest, Washington,
D. C.

Mr. McHargh adv1sed the purpose of the interview
was to develop information relating to the security investi-
gation of Martin Luther King, Jr., and particularly as regards
so-called Cointelpro-type activities which were taken by the
FBL in an effort to discredit ox to neutr/;lze King.

e

L

’

/

gy 20 T a—/08/ K

SA Ryan advised the oBEGA8e mimbers that he was
not assigned to the security investigation of King and,
although during the period of the King security xnveStlgatlon
he was asslgned to Gozﬁtelpro type operatlons, these did not
involve King and te Ryan's knowledge he never was involved
in approving or perfeeting any operation relating to King.

———ipie Committee staff members exhibited to Ryan a number of
doguments relating to the King investigation and Cointelpro
activities, They were particularly interested in a docupment
qg ning the Cointelpro effort against black extremists whic
prepared by Ryan and why the Southern Christian Leader-
ship Conference (SCLC) was included as a target in this 22 AUG 2
go ntelpro effort, They were advised SA Ryan had initiated
Go ntelpro upon instruction and the SCLC was included as a
rv— a¥get in this program based on instructions he received from
bew. 40 e _€ither the Racial Intelligence Section or other officials of
be. a0 —he Intelligence Division whom he was unable to specifically
M recall., Ryan was questioned as to why his name was included
.___as recelving a copy of a memorandum relating to a Cointelpro

Crim, lnv.

Fin &P —gction directed against King in 1968. Ryan advised the staff
ALL INFORMATION CONTATNED

intell.

MAILED 19
AUG 25 1978

Laboratory HORE ,IN 15 UNCLALS! ‘.LLD ot | @*QEE‘) (jm‘_)
o o 627117290 i O\ %ﬁm . ARG ~crite: By
XﬁT 1 - Personnel file, SA David yan \-Cfu-*”i

Tech. Servs. __DR lf W T w) \: oA

Training U 4 }

Public Affs. on 3‘378 {?) @,)/ \ YR Ty B

Telnphonz
Director’ #Sec’y MAIL ROOM" [¥] TELETYPE UNIT [
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House Select Committee on Assassinations
U. S. House of Representatives (HSCA)

nembers that as indicated by the memorandum, a copy was
disseninated to him becausc at the time he was the coordina-
tor for the Intelligence Divicion's "lfags liedia Program.”
The staff members exhibited great intevest in this program
and its purpose and administration was described to them in
some detail.

The staff mewmbers persistoently guestioned Ryan
regarding his opinion, "feelings,” or views as rclates to the
FBI's past investigation of Martin Luther King, Jr. Ryan
advised he did not belicve his opinions were significant ow
important to the Committee's inquiries or mandate, but the
staff members responded that they were trying to develop the
atmospherc in which the investipation was conducted, Ryan
advised in his mind there was no guestion that King warranted
investigation Lecause of his close association with a signifi-
cant communist and because, as the Bureau subscquently acci~
dently determined, of his hypocritical and apparent opportunist
character. The staff members acknowledged that they had read
considerable information regarding both King's association
with a key communist and his private life. They were advised
by Ryan that he would not pursue the former becausc of the
sensitivities involved, nor the latter becauece he felt enough
had been said alweady relating to King's moral activities and
philosophy.

The staff members asked a numbex of questions seek-
ing Ryan's knovledge or opinion relating to the continued
investigation of King. Ryan stated that he had no opinion
repgarding the duration of the investipation except to point
out that the FBI, based on pressures from the White Housc and
the Department of Justice, was, during the 1960s, carcfully
following all areas of possible violence, ineluding demonstra-
tions, and thus they would be intercsted ia any area where
King was engaging in activities which would involve large
demonstrations.

SA Ryan is of the belief, based on the questions
asked and the coumments solicited, that the three staff members
of the HSCA were cndeavoring to substantinte their already-
developed conclusions relating to FBI activities in conunec-
tion with the investigation of Hartim Luther King, Jr. Among

-2 -

DocId: 32959737 Page 96




House Select Committee on Assassinations
U. 8. House of Representatives - (HSCA)

others, these are: (1) that J. Edgar Hoover had a personal
vendetta seeking to discredit and neutralize King and that
the Director of the FBI abused his authority in this rcgard;
(2) that the FBI improperly furnished information relating to
the private life of Martin Luther King, Jr., to media and
private individuals; (3) that the FBI continued its security
investigation for a prolonged duration; (4) that the FBI
disseminated false and misleading information in an effort

to discredit King; (5) that the activitics of the FBI in
connection with the security investigation of King contrib-
uted to an atmosphere whiech resulted in the King assassination.
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Assoc. Dir.

QNQJMNzﬁgg’(6) o

Assistant Attorney General REDBREY ooy July 14, 1978
Criminal Division o

Attention: Ilir, Robert L. Keuch 1 - Mr. Mintz
Director, ¥FBI Attn: Mr. Heller

1 - Mr. Bailey

C) 1l - Mr. Poster
HOUSE STLECT COMMITTER.QON ASSASSIIATIONS. ..

. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

Reference is made to letter to the Attorney General
from G. Robert Blakey, Chief Counsel and Director, HSCA, dated
June 5, 1978, which requested, in connection with the ESCA's
investigation Into bthe assassination of lMartin Luther Xing, Jr.,
delivery of certain materlal from the files of the FBI.

Enclosed are an original and one copy of a memorandumn
in response to the above letter. It 1s requested that you
furnish a copy of the cnclosed memorandum to the HSCA.

Enclosures (2)

62-117290 _

L

NOTE: FBI information furnished Senate Select Committee

on Intelligence (SSC) was requested in January, 1978. This.
material was provided the FBI on February 6, 1978, by SSC

and processed for HSCA access. June 5, 1978, request asked

f;gIgg%ivery. Legat access folder maintained at FBI Headquarters

Memphis Field Office files/King Security case, Atlanta
Field Qffice files/King Security Case, Sanitation Workers Strike,

and, Invaders files have all previously been prepared for HSCA

aedess 4f FBIHQ. ‘
Als Sy BERS 2 )y 72.90-/06/X0

sy s
-
e
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1 -}) »
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Py -y I
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1l - Mr. Mintsz . .
Attn: Mr. Heller

1 - Mr. Bailey
1l - Mr. Foster

July 14, 1978

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE O ASSASSINATIONS
U. S. HOUSE OF BREPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

Reference 1s made to letter to the Attorney General
fronm G. Robert Blakey, Chief Counsel and Director, HSCA, dabed
June 5, 1978, which requested, in connection with the HSCA's
Investipgation into the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.,
dellvery of certaln material from the files of the FBI.

On June 29, 1978, HSCA Staff Member Michael Eberhardt
orally restricted the time perlods of delivery for the
Memphis and Atlanbta Field Offices to March 1, 1968, through
April 15, 1968, and September 1, 1967 through April 15, 1968,
respectively.

This is to confirm dellvery of the lMemphis Fleld
Office file/King Securlty Case to HSCA Staff lMember Mark Flanagan
on July 7, 1978; Atlanta Fleld Office files/King Security Case
to HSCA Staff Member Lisa Berlow on July 12, 1978; Sanitation
Workers Strike files to HSCA Staff Member ILisa Berlow on June 28,
1978 : Invaders files to HSCA Staff Member Mark Tlanagan on
July 6, 1978; and Senate Selecct Committee on Intellirence
material to HSCA Staff HMember Llsa Berlow on June 16, 1978,

It was also reguested that the Bureau check the status
of three earlicr requests. The HSCA was notifled that these
requests were conmplebed and ready for HSCA access at FBI
Headquarters,

Vhere information 1s not provided in response o
the above, 1t 1s either not rvetrievable or is not being furnished
pursuant to the lMemorandum of Understanding.

This letter completes response to HSCA request of
June 5, 1978.

Assoc. Dir. ‘ N e Ce e e ey

Dep. AD Adm. 62 —117 2 9 0 PR

Dep. AD Inv, . Aol ‘ ; o e il

sst, Dir:: AL m ‘,\“ LU ! .‘,.‘\
“M’;."s;;vs.__‘ﬁ)Mangn (6) ﬁ‘\ _ O\ LT SReeRae
ﬁmhw————ORIGINAL AND ONE SENT TO ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL,

h:& CRIMINAL DIVISION, ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT L. KEUCH.

Laboratory

LegclH:‘,‘,,,____,_I\TO?‘E: See Director, 'FBI, letter to the Assistant Attorney General,
?m:Tw. Criminal Division, Attention: Mr. Robert L. Keuch, dated
cc. Hont. July 14, 1978, captioned as above.
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ons 225 203 E.£. Pouse of Bepresentatines
2321 HOUSE OPFICE BUILDING, ANNEX 2
~ i WASHINGTON, D.C, 20515
- June 5, 1978

. letter $#1

The Honorable Griffin B. Bell
Attorney General of the United States
Department of Justice

¥Washington, D. C. 20530

Attention: Mr. Robert L. Keuch
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
_ Criminal pivision, Room 2113

Dear Mr. Attorney General:

In connection with the Select Committee's investigation
into the circumstances surrounding the death of Dr. Martin
Luther King, Jr., the following FBI files previously preparea
for access are now reguested for delivery:

A. Memphis Pield Office Plles/xlng Security Case
B. 2Atlanta Pield Office Files/King Security Case
A C. The Sanitation Strike

; D. The Invaders

: E. Senate Intelligence Committee Materials

) In addition, it is also reguested that the Bureau
‘ check the status of our earlier requests in connection with the
following: :

1) All personal and confidential files related to
Samuel B. Kyles.

2) Response in reference to -the Memphis Field Offlce
files on Calvin Taylor and Ronald Ivy.

3) Memo dated 8/25/67 from the Director of the FRI %o
23 SACs - initiating the Black Nationalist COINTELPRO
Program {(not included in the COINTEL response -

A previously received). 4}2-//7%%§b
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4“ .

The Honorable Griffin B. Bell
June 5, 1978
Page 2

Your prompt attention in this matter is greatly

appreciated.

GRB:bmd

cc: Danny Coulson

Sincerely,

G. Robert Blakey
Chief Counsel and Director




HW 55004 DocId:32989737 Page 102
[

1

3
¥

0-70 (Rev. 3-28-72) ' ’ ' . Ko ’/ @ Cyb i‘”“}
. ’ ;h

£ <™ UNITED STAT?ES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum '

TO : Assistant Attorney General DATE: August 24, 1978

Criminal Division
ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT L. KEUCH
FROM : Director, FBI (62-117290)

SUBJECT: HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS
U. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)
C

Reference ismadeto ______ memorandum dated
(your file ).

Th losed ﬂﬁ% lettmer%fég ERE_memorandum
ere is enclosed one copy offth _he
datei 7—-20-7§ alzy Wash?ngton, D. Dég.

A. [ This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. [ The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of
reports as they are received.

C. [ The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [] Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

E. [ Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F. [J This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further
developments.

G. [ This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will

be conducted unless specifically requested by the Departmentc Q / / 7 ,V; s —
H. [ This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be
%‘m" st ]
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. NoT RECORDED
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UNI’i‘ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535
July 20, 1978

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS
U. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (HSCA)

On July 13, 1978, Special Agent (SA) David Ryan
was interviewed by Mr. Kenneth S. McHargh, Attorney,
Mr. Ronald B. Adrine, Attorney, and Ms. Barbara Robinson,
Researcher, all of the staff of the House Select Committee
on Assassinations (HSCA). The interview lasted from 10:06 a.m.
until 12:46 p.m., and was held in the annex of the House
Office Building at 3rd and D Streets, Northwest, Washington,
D. C.

Mr. McHargh advised the purpose of the interview
was to develop information relating to the security investi-
gation of Martin Luther King, Jr., and partiecularly as regards
so-called Cointelpro-type activities which were taken by the
FBI in an effort to discredit or to neutralize King.

SA Ryan advised the Committee members that he was
not assigned to the security investigation of King. and,
although during the period of the King security 1nvest1gatlon
he was assigned to 001ntelpro type operations, these did not
involve Klng and to Ryan's knowledge he never was involved
in approving or perfecting any operation relating to King.

The Committee staff members exhibited to Ryan a number of
documents relating to the King investigation and Cointelpro
activities. They were particularly interested in a document
opening the Cointelpro effort against black éxtremists which
was prepared by Ryan and why the Southern Christian Leader-
ship Conference (SCLC) was included as a target in this
Cointelpro effort. They were advised SA Ryan had initiated
the original opening instructions in the Black Extremist
Cointelpro upon instruction and the SCLC was included as a
target in this program based on instructions he received from
either the Racial Intelligence Section or other officials of
the Intelllgence Division whom hé was unable to specifically
recall. Ryan was questioned as to why his name was included
as receiving a copy of a memorandum relating to a Cointelpro
action directed against King in 1968. Ryan advised the staff
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members that as indicated by the memorandum, a copy was
disséminated to him because at the time he was the coordina-
tor for the Intelligence Division's '"Mass Media Program."
The staff members exhibited great interest in this program
and its purpose and administration was described to them in
some detail.

The staff members per31stently questioned Ryan
regardlng his opinion, ''feelings," or views as relates to the
FBI's past investigation of Martin Luther King, Jr. Ryan
advised he did not believe his opinions were significant or
important to the Committee's inquiries or mandate, but the
staff members résponded that they were trying to develop the
atmosphere’”in which the investigation was conducted. Ryan
advised in his mind there was no question that King warranted
investigation because of his close association with a signifi-
cant communist and because, as the Bureau subsequently acci-
dently determined, of his hypocritical and apparent opportunist
character. The staff members acknowledged that they had read
considerable information regarding both King's association
with a key communist and his private life. They were advised
by Ryan that he would not pursue the former because of the
sensitivities involved, nor the latter because he felt enough
had been said already relatlng to King's moral activities and
philosophy.

The staff members asked a number of questions seek-
ing Ryan's knowledge or opinion relating to the continued
investigation of King. Ryan stated that he had no opinion
regarding the duration of the investigation except to point
out that the FBI, based on pressures from the White House and
the Department of Justice, was, during the 1960s, carefully
following all areas of poss1ble violence, including demonstra-
tions, and thus they would be interested in any area where
King was engaging in activities which would involve large
demonstratlons

SA Ryan is of the belief, based on the questions
asked and the comments solicited, that the thvee staff members
of the HSCA were endeavoring to substantlate their already-
developed conclusions relatlng to FBI activities in connec-
tion with the investigation of Martin Luther King, Jr. Among
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others, these are: (1) that J. Edgar Hoover had a personal
vendetta seeking to discredit and neutralize King and that
the Director of the FBI abused his authority in this regard;
(2) that the FBI improperly furnished information relating to
the private life of Martin Luther King, Jr., to media and
private individuals; (3) that the FBI continued its security
investigation for a prolonged duration; (4) that the FBI
disseminated false and misleading information in an effort

to discredit King; (5) that the activities of the FBI in
connection with the security investigation of King contrib-
uted to an atmosphere which resulted in the King assassination.
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Special Counsel to the Attorney General
‘ A
SUBJECT: Q)use Select Committee on Assassinations
Requegt for Memphis Field Officeé Files
ﬂ‘»j 1
By letter dated July 5, 19787 directed to the Attorney
<1J General, the Select Committee has repeated its request for
— access to the Memphls, Tennessee, field office informant files

concernlng informants i in the Invaders, 'a black militant group
in that city. It is my judgment, as Special Counsel for the
Attorney General, that it is’ necessary to provide access to ‘
excised versions of the requested files to Committee Chief
Counsel, Professor G. Robert Blakey. I have made an oral
request to have the files processed and this is to request

! that this task be completed as soon as possible and that

| Professor Blakey be provided access to the processed flle 3

As you are aware, we had, by letter of June 13, 1978, 4
previously refused the request of the Committee. I concurred
in that actien and believe it was correct based on the fact
that, in our view, the only need demonstrated by the Committee
for access to the field office files rested on naked allega-
tions which had been denied in the past. In the Committee's:
latest demand, presented by the July 5 letter, the Committee,
on pages ‘3, 4, and 5 of the letter, outlines in greater detail
the justification for' its request. While it may be our judg-
ment that the information set forth by the Committee is not
sufficient to substantiate the allegations made about the
activities of the informants at issue, it is equally clear .
that we can no longer take the position that the Commlttee s
legislative and investigative needs are based on\pure specula-
tion and/or naked allegations.. That being the case, the
limited access outlined aboveashould be granted 1n/;esponse/za?;2
to the Committee's recuesi%\A \'\EC-ﬁG' (f < - ! ’)“}

I am, of course, aware of the deep concern held bXUEh%O 1978
Bureau concerning any indication that we are Wllllng to '
disclose informants or release information which will leggmm“,,mgﬁ

e ]
to their disclosure. I share that concern and my decision e

in this matter has been reached only with the greatest
possible consideration of that concern. ,%W”Vﬂ%%
€, ©cc: The Attorney General ﬂayfjiﬁ A4 Il\ G&pgzx
JEW, U
F ; -7/9“/) 0
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In addition to the further justification submitted by
the Committee for their request, I beldeve there are other
factors which support my conclusion that we should provide
the limited access discussed. An important factor is that,
if the response to the Committee's latest request is a complete
refusal, the Committee will issue subpoenas for the informant
files. The only way we could respond to such subpoenas other
than by providing the requested information would be to seek
to have them enjoined by a federal court. While this type
of confrontation may ultimately be necessary during the course
of the Committee's proceedings, it does not appear wise to
take this step without first offering limited access. This
is so for two reasons.

First, in contrast to the limited access we will offer
the Committee, a subpoena would request access to the informant
files by the entire staff thereby increasing the possibility
that the informants could be compromised through the knowledge
of the members of the staff who have studied the other files
in the matter in greater detail and, in any case, would broaden
the number of individuals who could learn the identity of the
informants.

Secondly, if we are to prevail in the litigation, a
possibility which, in my judgment, is remote given the subject
matter of the Committee's inquiry and the allegations and
information that formed the basis of their request, we can -
only win if we show a reasonable posture to the court., An
absolute refusal to comply would not do that. An attempt
to meet the Committee's needs while protecting our interests
by providing limited access to excised files would do that.

Further support for the procedure of providing limited
access stems from the very nature of the Committee's investi-
gation. Unlike the normal Congressional investigation and/or
lawsuit, the Bureau and the Department of Justice are targets
or subjects of the investigation. Under such circumstances
our obligation to be as cooperative as r e asonably possible
with the Congress is obvious. The public conception of our
cooperation is going to be a very important factor in the
acceptance or lack of acceptance of the Committee's efforts
and determinations in these investigations. To put ourselves
in a posture of confrontation with the Committee over this
particular issue without first attempting some accommodation
of competing interests would only serve to revive all the
allegations and criticisms of us and our actions concerning
the assassinations.
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o It is regrettable but inescapable that the timing of
this demand by the Committee makes our decisions much more
subject to public comment and criticism. The present interest
in, and repeated stories related to, the allegations in the
case of Mr. Rowe makes this one of the worst times to come
to a point of absolute refusal in the face of the justifica-
tions advanced by the Committee. If and when we reach the
ultimate confrontation over the possible disclosure of
informants, our position will be extremely strengthened by
any steps we can take consistent with our needs to protect
our informants to provide the Committee with necessary
evidence and information. That balance, at least at this
stage, is best struck by offering the limited access under
discussion.

Since the Committee's last request was directed personally
to the Attorney General by the Chairman of the Committee, the
Committee is preparing for public hearings in the near future,
and has delayed issuing subpoenas for these materials based on
y representations that we were making immediate efforts to
espond, we should not delay our response to the Committee.
Therefore, I am sending a copy of this request to the Attorney
eneral. If the Bureau disagrees with my determination and
decides not to comply with my decision, your response should
pe directed to the Attorney General so this matter can be resolved

quickly.
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